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DECISION NOTICE 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

To:  Mr Mustafa Ahmed Talaat Abdel-Wadood 

DFSA Ref: I000224 

 
Address: C/O Bracewell LLP 

1251 6th Ave 49th floor,  

New York, NY 10020, United States of America 

Date:  7 October 2021 

 

ACTION 

1. For the reasons given in this Notice, the Dubai Financial Services Authority (the DFSA) 

has decided to impose on Mr Mustafa Ahmed Talaat Abdel-Wadood (Mr Abdel-
Wadood): 

a. a fine of USD 1,927,495, pursuant to Article 90(2)(a) of the Regulatory Law 2004 

(the Fine);  

b. a prohibition, pursuant to Article 90(2)(g) of the Regulatory Law 2004, from holding 

office in or being an employee of any Authorised Person, DNFBP, Reporting Entity 

or Domestic Fund (the Prohibition); and 

c. a restriction, pursuant to Article 59(1) of the Regulatory Law 2004, from performing 

any functions in connection with the provision of Financial Services in or from the 

Dubai International Financial Centre (the Restriction). 

2. Mr Abdel-Wadood agreed to settle this matter. The DFSA has therefore decided to 

reduce the Fine by a settlement discount of 30%. Were it not for the settlement discount, 

the DFSA would have imposed a Fine of USD 2,753,564 on Mr Abdel-Wadood. 
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3. Mr Abdel-Wadood is currently facing criminal proceedings in the United States (the US 
Proceedings) that concern, to some extent, the same misconduct as set out in this 

Notice. As Mr Abdel-Wadood agreed to settle this matter, and has been highly 

cooperative with US authorities, the DFSA has decided not to enforce payment of the 

above Fine until the conclusion of those US proceedings. In the event that Mr Abdel-

Wadood is ordered to pay forfeiture or financial penalty in connection with the US 

Proceedings, the DFSA will consider whether it is appropriate to reduce the Fine 

imposed on Mr Abdel-Wadood in this Notice. 

4. The Prohibition and the Restriction take effect from the date of this Notice. 

5. This Notice is addressed to Mr Abdel-Wadood alone. Nothing in this Notice constitutes 

a determination that any person other than Mr Abdel-Wadood, Abraaj Capital Limited 

(ACLD) and Abraaj Investment Management Limited (AIML) breached any legal or 

regulatory rule and the findings expressed in this Notice are without prejudice to the 

position of any third party, or of the DFSA in relation to any third party. 

DEFINITIONS 

6. Defined terms are identified in this Notice by the capitalisation of the initial letter of a 

word or of each word in a phrase, and are defined either in Annex A to this Notice or in 

the DFSA Rulebook, Glossary Module (GLO). Unless the context otherwise requires, 

where capitalisation of the initial letter is not used, an expression has its natural meaning. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

7. Mr Abdel-Wadood was employed at the Abraaj Group and was part of its Senior 

Management from 1 July 2006 until 28 February 2018. During his employment at the 

Abraaj Group, Mr Abdel-Wadood held a number of roles, including the role of Managing 

Partner and global head of private equity. He was also a member of the board of 

Directors of Abraaj Holdings (AH), ACLD and AIML. 

8. On 23 May 2019, the US Attorney for the Southern District of New York issued a 

superseding indictment naming Mr Abdel-Wadood, along with five other members of 

Abraaj Senior Management, for criminal conduct in the US (the Indictment). 

9. On 28 June 2019, Mr Abdel-Wadood pleaded guilty to all criminal charges for which he 

was indicted (the Guilty Plea). These include charges for racketeering, securities fraud 

and wire fraud which resulted in deceiving and defrauding investors in the US and 

elsewhere.  
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10. On 22 December 2020, Mr Abdel-Wadood reached a settlement with the US Securities 

and Exchange Commission (SEC) over the same misconduct for which he was indicted 

(the SEC Settlement). As part of the SEC Settlement, Mr Abdel-Wadood agreed to 

cooperate fully with the SEC in all investigations, litigation and other proceedings. Given 

his agreement to cooperate, the SEC agreed not to impose a civil penalty. Instead, the 

SEC imposed on Mr Abdel-Wadood an order that: (i) he cease and desist from 

committing any future violations; (ii) be barred from association with any investment 

adviser, broker, dealer, municipal advisor, transfer agent or nationally recognized 

statistical rating organization; and (iii) be prohibited from taking on certain roles in the 

finance sector.  

11. On 29 July 2019, the DFSA took action against ACLD and AIML. The DFSA found that 

ACLD, a DFSA Authorised Firm at which Mr Abdel-Wadood was an Authorised 

Individual, had deceived the DFSA regarding its required Capital Resources and it was 

knowingly concerned in AIML carrying on Financial Service activities in or from the Dubai 

International Financial Centre (the DIFC) without the required authorisation. The DFSA 

found that AIML carried out unauthorised Financial Service activities in or from the DIFC 

and misled investors in order to conceal the misuse of investors’ monies.  

12. Over the years, the Abraaj Group repeatedly faced liquidity issues caused by a number 

of factors, including the Abraaj Group’s investment commitments and operating 

expenses far exceeding its income. The misuse of Abraaj Funds’ monies involved 

transfers of drawdown monies and sale proceeds from the exit of investments, from the 

Abraaj Funds to AIML, where such monies were used to satisfy liquidity demands, 

including replenishing other Abraaj Funds from which money had previously been taken. 

AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct mainly occurred in two Abraaj Funds: the 

Abraaj Growth Markets Health Fund (AGHF) and the Abraaj Private Equity Fund IV 

(APEF IV). 

13. The DFSA considers that the facts and matters set out in this Notice demonstrate that, 

by reason of Article 86 of the Regulatory Law 2004, Mr Abdel-Wadood committed 

contraventions in respect of the following: 

a. AIML’s unauthorised Financial Service activities; and 

b. AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct.  

14. Further, Mr Abdel-Wadood was authorised by the DFSA to perform Licensed Functions 

at ACLD, including his role as ACLD’s SEO, from 4 April 2010 to 8 March 2018. As an 
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Authorised Individual, Mr Abdel-Wadood failed to comply with his obligations under the 

DFSA’s Principles for Authorised Individuals in GEN section 4.4. 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s role in AIML’s unauthorised activities  

15. Mr Abdel-Wadood was the SEO and Licensed Director and the most senior Authorised 

Individual at ACLD. ACLD was the only DFSA Authorised Firm in the Abraaj Group that 

was permitted to carry on Financial Service activities in or from the DIFC. AIML was not 

an Authorised Firm, so it was prohibited from carrying on Financial Service activities in 

or from the DIFC. 

16. Mr Abdel-Wadood was directly or indirectly involved in AIML’s activities in or from the 

DIFC. In particular, Mr Abdel-Wadood: 

a. had his own physical office space in the DIFC from where he conducted AIML 

business; 

b. participated in AIML Board meetings which were held at ACLD offices in the DIFC;  

c. was a permanent member of the Abraaj Group’s Global Investment Committee 

(GIC), which took investment and divestment decisions for the Abraaj Funds in or 

from the DIFC;  

d. played a role in raising funds from investors in Abraaj Funds managed by AIML;  

e. signed distribution notices which were addressed to Limited Partners (LPs) in 

Abraaj Funds managed by AIML; and 

f. provided the investment teams located in the DIFC and others in the Abraaj Group 

with direction and commentary on the proposed asset valuations of Abraaj Funds. 

17. The DFSA therefore considers that Mr Abdel-Wadood either knew that AIML was 

carrying out unauthorised Financial Services in or from the DIFC or was, at least, aware 

of its activities in or from the DIFC and the risk that they were unauthorised.  

Nonetheless, Mr Abdel-Wadood took no steps to ensure that AIML did not carry on 

unauthorised Financial Service activities in or from the DIFC.  Therefore, by reason of 

Article 86(1) of the Regulatory Law, Mr Abdel-Wadood committed a contravention of 

Article 41 of the Regulatory Law (unauthorised Financial Services activities).  
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Mr Abdel-Wadood’s role in AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct 

18. From August 2014, AIML was engaged in conduct that was misleading or deceptive or 

likely to mislead or deceive LPs in relation to the Abraaj Funds it managed, contrary to 

Article 41B of the Regulatory Law.  

19. Mr Abdel-Wadood played a central and significant role in AIML’s contravention of Article 

41B as he personally approved, proposed and executed actions that directly or indirectly 

misled and deceived LPs.  

20. In this regard, the Indictment described that Mr Abdel-Wadood, along with certain other 

members at the Abraaj Group, “deceived and defrauded” investors by pursuing “a variety 

of strategies to misappropriate cash from investors and to use it to fund cash shortfalls, 

thereby concealing Abraaj's true condition from investors”.  

21. Mr Abdel-Wadood also stated in his Guilty Plea that he, along with certain other 

members at the Abraaj Group, “held back on distributing money to which investors were 

entitled and used those funds to keep Abraaj afloat”. He added that he “stood by silently 

while Abraaj's track record was overstated and its financial health falsely portrayed” and 

that, because he was respected by investors and potential investors, his presence lent 

credibility to statements which he knew were not true.  

22. In particular, Mr Abdel-Wadood: 

a. knew that a significant portion of the sale proceeds from APEF IV investments was 

transferred to the Infrastructure and Growth Capital Fund (IGCF) for its December 

2015 financial year-end audit and to fill shortfalls in other parts of the Abraaj group. 

To conceal the misuse of the APEF IV sale proceeds, Mr Abdel-Wadood approved 

a payment schedule which prioritised LPs based on how active they were in 

following up on their share of the sale proceeds; 

b. approved a strategy to withhold General Partner (GP) Reports from APEF IV LPs 

who had not yet received their portion of the sale proceeds from APEF IV 

investments; 

c. participated in crafting a false explanation to be provided to an APEF IV LP stating 

that the delays in distributing sale proceeds or GP reports were due to IT issues, 

when in fact, he knew that the actual reason for the delays was that sale proceeds 

had been used to cover Abraaj Group’s liquidity shortfalls elsewhere in the 

business. To conceal the actual reason for the delays, Mr Abdel-Wadood 
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suggested that the same false explanation be provided consistently to APEF IV 

LPs; and 

d. was informed of a projected cash shortfall of USD 195 million at APEF IV by 30 

June 2016 and that one of the options to fill that shortfall temporarily was to borrow 

from Company X. Following a USD 195 million transfer from Company X, which 

was ultimately deposited in APEF IV before being repaid to Company X, the Fund 

was able to report the cash balance expected by the LPs in the APEF IV financial 

statements dated 30 June 2016, which were signed by Mr Abdel-Wadood. The 

USD 195 million transfer also enabled APEF IV to produce a bank balance 

confirmation as at 30 June 2016 for APEF IV audit purposes. 

23. Mr Abdel-Wadood also personally attended AH Board meetings and, until early 2018, 

failed to disclose to other AH Board members actions by AIML in misusing Abraaj Funds’ 

monies and actions taken to directly or indirectly mislead and deceive the LPs. By 

concealing this conduct from the AH Board, Mr Abdel-Wadood ensured AIML’s 

misleading and deceptive conduct continued.  

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s breach of the Principles for Authorised Individuals 

24. Mr Abdel-Wadood was authorised by the DFSA to perform Licensed Functions at ACLD, 

including his role as ACLD’s SEO, from 4 April 2010 to 8 March 2018. As such, when 

carrying out his Licensed Functions, Mr Abdel-Wadood was required to comply with the 

DFSA’s Principles for Authorised Individuals. 

25. As SEO, Mr Abdel-Wadood had significant responsibility over ACLD. The DFSA considers 

that Mr Abdel-Wadood breached Principle 6 for Authorised Individuals, as he failed to take 

reasonable care to ensure that ACLD was in compliance with legislation applicable in the 

DIFC. In particular, Mr Abdel-Wadood: 

a. failed to identify that ACLD PIB Returns, including at least eight annual and quarterly 

PIB Returns he had signed since 2013, falsely reported to the DFSA that ACLD was 

in compliance with its Capital Requirement at all times, contrary to Article 66 of the 

Regulatory Law. This is despite that Mr Abdel-Wadood received two Cash Update 

emails which referenced quarter end transfers to ACLD for the purpose of meeting 

its regulatory requirements; 

b. took no steps to identify that ACLD financial statements, including those he had 

signed for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 30 June 2014, gave the 
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misleading impression that ACLD had significant liquidity and a strong balance 

sheet, contrary to GEN Rule 8.2.2; and 

c. took no steps to stop ACLD resources from being used by AIML to conduct 

unauthorised activity in or from the DIFC, contrary to Article 41(1) of the Regulatory 

Law. 

Penalty 

26. Given the nature and seriousness of Mr Abdel-Wadood’s contraventions, and the period 

of time over which they occurred, the DFSA considers it appropriate in the circumstances 

to impose the Fine, Prohibition and Restriction on Mr Abdel-Wadood.  

FACTS AND MATTERS RELIED UPON 

PART A: Background  

27. This section sets out the background to the Abraaj Group and Abraaj Funds, the key 

entities and persons relevant for this Notice, and the main reasons for the liquidity issues 

that ultimately led to the collapse of the Abraaj Group in 2018.  

Structure of the Abraaj Group 

28. The Abraaj Group was founded in 2002 and by 2018 was the largest private equity firm 

in the Middle East with an estimated USD 14 billion assets under management in 

numerous private equity funds that were typically structured as limited partnerships. The 

Abraaj Group had over 300 entities (including Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs)) in its 

structure and physical offices around the world, in Dubai, the US, UK, India, Singapore, 

Turkey, Mauritius and other locations. While a number of Abraaj entities were 

incorporated in the Cayman Islands, they had no physical premises or staff there. The 

Abraaj Group leveraged off the Dubai and the DIFC brands to attract and retain 

investors.  

29. The three main entities in the Abraaj Group relevant for this Notice are ACLD, AIML and 

AH: 

a. ACLD is a subsidiary of AIML and was incorporated in the DIFC on 19 March 2006 

and authorised by the DFSA on 20 March 2006. ACLD was the only entity in the 

Abraaj Group licensed and authorised by the DFSA to carry on Financial Service 

activities in or from the DIFC. However, the scope of its Licence did not include 

Managing a Collective Investment Fund. 
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b. AIML (formerly known as Abraaj Capital (Cayman) Limited) was the primary 

investment adviser and manager of the private equity funds in the Abraaj Group. 

AIML is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as a Cayman Islands exempted 

company. As an exempted company, AIML was not permitted to, and did not, carry 

on any business from its registered office in the Cayman Islands. Instead, AIML 

primarily carried on its activities from Dubai and, by 2009, AIML and ACLD were 

co-located at ACLD’s offices in the DIFC. At no time did AIML have a DFSA 

Licence authorising it to carry on any Financial Services in or from the DIFC. 

c. AH (formerly known as Abraaj Capital Holdings Limited) was the ultimate holding 

company of the Abraaj Group. AH was also incorporated in Cayman Islands as a 

Cayman Islands exempted company. AIML was wholly owned by AH. 

Appointment of Provisional and Official Liquidators 

30. In or around June 2018, AIML and AH voluntarily declared bankruptcy. The Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands issued orders appointing Joint Provisional Liquidators (JPLs) to 

AH and AIML on 18 June 2018 and Joint Official Liquidators (JOLs) were appointed on 

11 September 2019.  

31. ACLD was reliant on AH and AIML for funding and, with both of them being in liquidation, 

ACLD became unable to meet its debts as they fell due. Therefore, ACLD voluntarily 

applied to be wound up. The DIFC Courts placed ACLD into provisional liquidation on 

15 August 2018 and into official liquidation on 19 November 2019. 

DFSA’s Decision Notices 

32. On 29 July 2019, the DFSA took action against ACLD and AIML. Published versions of 

the DFSA’s Decision Notices that were given to ACLD and AIML can be found at 

https://www.dfsa.ae/what-we-do/enforcement/regulatory-actions.  

33. The DFSA found that ACLD had deceived the DFSA regarding its required Capital 

Resources and was knowingly concerned in AIML carrying on Financial Service 

activities in or from the DIFC without the required authorisation. The DFSA found that 

AIML carried out unauthorised Financial Service activities in or from the DIFC and misled 

investors in order to conceal the misuse of investors’ monies.  

Abraaj Funds 

34. In 2002, the Abraaj Group set up its first private equity fund, the Abraaj Buyout Fund 

(ABOF I) which raised over USD 100 million of investor commitments.  
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35. By 2010, the Abraaj Group had set up six private equity funds with total commitments of 

over USD 5 billion, primarily from regional investors and family offices. 

36. In or around 2012, the Abraaj Group acquired a foreign private equity firm, which 

enabled the Abraaj Group to expand its geographical presence and gain access to 

international institutional investors. 

37. By 2018, the largest three Abraaj Funds were: 

a. IGCF, a USD 2 billion Fund focused on investing in hard infrastructure projects 

(such as roads, highways and bridges) and soft infrastructure projects (such as 

financial institutions and education systems). This Fund was set up in 2006 and 

had instructed five drawdowns in the period from December 2006 to May 2008; 

b. APEF IV, a USD 1.6 billion Fund focused on buyout opportunities which involved 

the acquisition of controlling interests in companies. This Fund was set up in 2008 

and had instructed four drawdowns in the period from September 2008 to October 

2015 and a fifth drawdown in March 2017; and 

c. AGHF, a USD 1 billion Fund focused on investing in the healthcare sector. This 

Fund was set up in 2015 and had instructed three drawdowns between October 

2016 and April 2017. 

38. As the primary manager in the Abraaj Group, AIML was responsible for managing the 

majority of the Abraaj Group’s private equity Funds. Those Funds were typically set up 

as Limited Partnerships with a GP, which delegated management of the relevant Abraaj 

Fund to the manager (in most instances AIML), and LPs who were the investors.  

39. The chart below sets out a basic overview of how most Abraaj Funds were structured 

and managed. 



10 

 

 

40. Typically, the main participants in an Abraaj Fund were: 

a. the Fund’s LPs, who are the investors who committed to contribute to the Fund on 

the issuance of the Drawdown Notices; 

b. the Fund’s GP, which is an entity typically owned by the manager of the Fund and 

which also commits capital to the Fund; and 

c. within the Fund structure, there are typically a number of SPVs set up for various 

tax, jurisdictional, regulatory or investment purposes. 

41. The rights and obligations of the LPs and the GP were governed by the Limited 

Partnership Agreement (LPA) for each Fund. 

42. The GP usually appointed AIML as manager of the particular Fund through an 

Investment Management Agreement (IMA) or Management Deed. The manager was 

responsible for the management and operations of the Fund, including making 

investments and divestments in underlying companies (Portfolio Companies). 

Manager 
Abraaj Investments 

Management Limited 
(AIML) 

Abraaj Capital Limited 
(ACLD) 

Abraaj Fund entities 
including the GP and 

SPVs 

Limited Partners (LPs) 

Delegation Agreements 

Third Party Fund 
Administrator 

Fund Administration  
Agreement 

Limited Partnership 
Agreement  

Investor Management 
Agreement  

Abraaj Holdings  
(AH) 

GP contribution  



11 

 

43. The manager might delegate some of its duties to another entity, typically referred to as 

a sub-manager or investment advisor. AIML had delegated some of its Fund 

Administrator duties to third party providers under Fund Administration Agreements 

(FAA). AIML had also delegated certain services for up to five of the smaller Funds to 

ACLD under the Delegation Agreements, which were typically executed along with a 

Services Agreement specifying the particular activities and services ACLD would 

undertake on behalf of AIML. 

The investment cycle 

44. The investment teams at the Abraaj Group, many of them based in the DIFC, were 

responsible for identifying the investment opportunities for each of the Abraaj Funds and 

submitting them to the GIC. The GIC consisted of a floating member and four permanent 

members, including Mr Abdel-Wadood. Although only specifying ‘Dubai’ in the minutes, 

the majority of the GIC meetings were held at the Abraaj offices in the DIFC. The GIC 

was responsible for all investment and divestment decisions across Funds, including the 

amounts and duration of investments, and provided approvals at every critical stage of 

a transaction. 

45. On the approval of the investment by the GIC and the required level of diligence, the 

manager of the Fund, typically AIML, would issue a Drawdown Notice, signed by an 

authorised signatory of the GP, to the LPs requesting them to transfer monies to the 

Fund. Once the monies were received from the LPs into the Fund’s bank account, the 

investment was made and its performance was monitored by the investment team and 

reported to the GIC. 

46. Similarly, when a divestment opportunity was identified and the GIC approved the 

divestment decision, the investment was sold and the GP of the Fund issued distribution 

notices to LPs to inform them of their portion of the sale proceeds before the transfers 

were remitted to them. 

47. The LPs received updates on investments and divestments by the Abraaj Funds through 

quarterly General Partner reports (GP Reports). The GP Reports typically included an 

update on the Abraaj Group, an overview of the Fund, the total amounts received from 

the investors of the Fund, the total amounts distributed to investors upon the sale of 

Fund investments, as well as the valuation of the investments currently held by the Fund. 
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Abraaj Group liquidity problems 

48. Over the years, the Abraaj Group repeatedly faced liquidity issues, which were caused 

by a number of factors, including the Abraaj Group’s investment commitments and 

operating expenses far exceeding its income. 

49. These high investment commitments and operating expenses included: 

a. AH’s commitment to large stakes in the Abraaj Funds to ensure that the Abraaj 

Funds met their fund size targets; 

b. Abraaj Group’s working capital costs such as remuneration and interest free loans 

paid out to employees;  

c. Abraaj Group’s marketing costs to promote new Funds (e.g. USD 6 billion Abraaj 

Private Equity Fund VI, APEF VI) including new hires, private air travel, 

sponsorships and conferences; and  

d. Abraaj Group’s borrowing costs for hundreds of millions of dollars borrowed from 

banks as well as non-bank entities. 

50. The Abraaj Group liquidity problems were frequently discussed in Cash Update emails 

sent by the Abraaj Group finance team (Finance Team) to a small number of other 

members of Abraaj Senior Management, which occasionally included Mr Abdel-

Wadood. 

Abraaj Senior Management  

51. Other key members of Abraaj Senior Management relevant for this Notice include 

Individual A, Individual B, Individual D and Individual E. 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s roles and Licensed Functions  

52. Mr Abdel-Wadood was employed at the Abraaj Group from 1 July 2006 until 28 February 

2018. As one of the most senior members at the Group, he was amongst the highest 

earning staff members.  

53. Further, Mr Abdel-Wadood was Abraaj’s global head of private equity and was heavily 

involved in seeking new investments, in managing investments and divestments and 

was involved in raising funds from LPs. 
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54. At various points during his employment, Mr Abdel-Wadood held a number of other roles 

at the Abraaj Group as follows: 

a. Managing Partner; 

b. Board member of AH, AIML and ACLD; 

c. CEO of AIML; 

d. Permanent member of the GIC; 

e. Executive director of the GPs of various Abraaj Funds, including the GPs of APEF 

IV and IGCF; 

f. Vice chairman of the Management Executive Committee (MexCom); and 

g. Member of the Partners’ Council. 

55. Mr Abdel-Wadood was an Authorised Individual in that he was authorised by the DFSA 

to perform Licensed Functions at ACLD. Specifically, Mr Abdel-Wadood was authorised 

by the DFSA as ACLD’s Licensed Director, effective from 31 August 2006, and as 

ACLD’s Senior Executive Officer (SEO), effective from 4 April 2010. Mr Abdel-Wadood’s 

Authorised Individual status was withdrawn on 8 March 2018. 

PART B: Relevant facts and matters 

Introduction 

56. The facts and matters set out in Part B of this Notice are relevant to Mr Abdel-Wadood’s 

role in: 

a. AIML’s unauthorised activities: As the manager of the majority of the Abraaj Funds, 

AIML carried out unauthorised Financial Service activities in or from the DIFC, 

under the IMAs and Management Deeds; and  

b. AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: AIML was engaged in conduct that was 

misleading or deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive LPs over the misuse of 

Abraaj Funds’ monies. The misuse of Abraaj Funds’ monies involved transfers of 

drawdown monies and sale proceeds from the exit of investments, from the Abraaj 

Funds to AIML, where such monies would be used to satisfy liquidity demands, 

including replenishing other Abraaj Funds from which money had previously been 

taken. AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct mainly occurred in AGHF and 

APEF IV. 

57. Some of the facts and matters set out in Part B of this Notice are also relevant to Mr 

Abdel-Wadood's role as an Authorised Individual and involvement in ACLD’s 
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contraventions. In particular, ACLD employed a practice of systematically moving funds 

in and out of its bank accounts either side of its PIB Return reporting dates to give the 

impression it was complying with its Capital Requirements. 

AIML’s unauthorised activities: GIC 

58. As described in paragraph 44, Mr Abdel-Wadood was a permanent member of the GIC, 

which was the principal investment and divestment decision-making body for the Abraaj 

Funds. All permanent members of the GIC had Dubai residence status, with family 

homes in Dubai, and their own physical offices in the DIFC. Although only specifying 

‘Dubai’ in the minutes, the majority of the GIC meetings were held at the Abraaj offices 

in the DIFC. Through his role on the GIC, Mr Abdel-Wadood was involved in the 

investment and divestment decisions of the Abraaj Funds and provided the investment 

teams located in the DIFC and others in the Abraaj Group with direction and commentary 

on the proposed asset valuations of Abraaj Funds.  

AIML’s unauthorised activities: IGCF fund raising and distributions  

59. Mr Abdel-Wadood was involved in fundraising from LPs and the distribution to LPs from 

the sale of investments. 

60. For example, in 2006, Mr Abdel-Wadood was a member of the “core fundraising team” 

for various Abraaj funds, including IGCF, where he was responsible to help identify new 

institutional investors for IGCF to secure additional funds.  

61. Further, Mr Abdel-Wadood signed distribution notices to IGCF LPs dated 31 March 2010 

concerning their portion of sale proceeds from the exit of an IGCF investment. 

AIML’s unauthorised activities: Attending AIML Board meetings in the DIFC 

62. As a Director of AIML, from at least June 2011, Mr Abdel-Wadood participated in AIML 

Board meetings in or from the DIFC. The Board meetings discussed a range of matters 

including the Abraaj Funds, borrowings, and issuance of shares.  

63. From June 2011, Mr Abdel-Wadood attended over 15 AIML Board meetings in the DIFC, 

which were described in the meeting minutes as “HELD AT THE OFFICES OF ABRAAJ 

CAPITAL IN DUBAI”. In the minutes of six other AIML Board meetings subsequent to 

June 2011, the location was described as ‘Dubai’ only, or by phone, or the location was 

not mentioned.  
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ACLD’s contraventions: Window Dressing transactions 

64. ACLD employed a practice of systematically moving cash in and out of its bank accounts 

either side of its PIB Return reporting dates to give the impression it was complying with 

its Capital Requirements. Monies were transferred into ACLD’s bank account from AIML 

or AH prior to PIB Return reporting dates and returned to AIML or AH once the PIB Return 

reporting date had passed. 

65. This practice, which was carried out to give a misleading impression that ACLD was 

complying with its Capital Requirements, meant that ACLD’s Capital Resources were 

below the level of capital required under applicable DFSA Rules, with the exception of a 

few days around the reporting dates.  

66. From December 2012, ACLD was required to hold its Capital Resources in the form of 

liquid assets, such as cash in hand or money deposited with a regulated bank with a 

suitable credit rating. All PIB Returns submitted by ACLD to the DFSA after December 

2012 reported liquid assets in excess of ACLD’s Capital Requirement.  

67. As the SEO of ACLD, Mr Abdel-Wadood had ultimate responsibility for the day-to-day 

management and supervision of ACLD’s business.  

68. Nonetheless, Mr Abdel-Wadood failed to identify that ACLD PIB Returns, including at least 

eight annual and quarterly PIB Returns he had signed since 2013, falsely reported to the 

DFSA that ACLD was in compliance with its Capital Requirement at all times. This is 

despite Mr Abdel-Wadood receiving two Cash Update emails, which referenced quarter 

end transfers to ACLD for the purpose of meeting its regulatory requirements (see 

paragraphs 75.c and 80). 

69. Further, Mr Abdel-Wadood failed to identify that ACLD financial statements, including 

those he had signed for the years ended 31 December 2012 and 30 June 2014, gave the 

misleading impression that ACLD had significant liquidity and a strong balance sheet. 

 AIML’s unauthorised activities: Fund valuations 

70. Mr Abdel-Wadood was often critically involved in the valuation of investments in the Abraaj 

Funds, including APEF IV. 

71. For example, in early 2013, Mr Abdel-Wadood received an email from Individual E stating 

“Further to our discussion I spoke to [member of Abraaj Senior Management] and he has 

agreed to change the valuations of [two IGCF investments]…. Once you are OK with this 
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then we need to have a discussion with [Individual A] on this before sharing the valuations 

with the auditors”. 

AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: misuse of investors’ monies 

72. Mr Abdel-Wadood’s involvement in misleading and deceptive conduct towards 

investors, and that of certain other members of Abraaj Senior Management, was 

described in the Indictment and the Guilty Plea. 

73. According to the Indictment, certain members of Abraaj Senior Management “deceived 

and defrauded” investors by pursuing “a variety of strategies to misappropriate cash 

from investors and to use it to fund cash shortfalls, thereby concealing Abraaj's true 

condition from investors, potential investors, creditors and regulatory authorities. These 

deceptive strategies included … delaying distributions owed to existing investors and 

using those distributions for other, unapproved purposes; … delaying the planned 

deployment of investor capital without the permission or knowledge of the investors who 

contributed those funds; and … otherwise using investor capital for purposes other than 

the purposes for which the Abraaj Leadership had represented it would be used, such 

as to cover Abraaj’s payroll and debt service”. 

74. According to his Guilty Plea, Mr Abdel-Wadood stated that: 

“we held back on distributing money to which investors were entitled and used those 

funds to keep Abraaj afloat. And we drew down funds from investors and used those 

funds for working capital, telling investors that funds were being used for their benefit. 

Put simply, money was commingled that should have been segregated, and investors 

were not told the truth. This was especially so with respect to Abraaj Private Equity Fund 

IV, APEF IV ….”; and 

“At meetings with potential investors, I stood by silently while Abraaj's track record was 

overstated and its financial health falsely portrayed. I was respected by investors and 

potential investors, and by my presence, I lent my credibility to statements that I knew 

were not true. …We knew that, acting together, we were giving investors and potential 

investors, people to whom we owed a duty of candor, a less than candid account of the 

firm. Judge, I knew at the time that I was participating in conduct that was wrong.” 

75. In early 2014, Mr Abdel-Wadood received several emails that discussed how APEF IV 

monies were being misused by AIML to meet shortfalls in other parts of the Group. For 

example: 



17 

 

a. On 28 February 2014, Mr Abdel-Wadood received a Cash Update email from a 

member of Abraaj Senior Management stating that the projected cash balance of 

the Abraaj Group by mid-March 2014 “will be negative US$5M and need to be 

covered by APEFIV/[another Fund] inflows”; 

b. On 2 March 2014, Mr Abdel-Wadood was copied in on a Cash Update email from 

a member of Abraaj Senior Management stating that Abraaj will not be able to 

repay investors in another Abraaj Fund “until further inflows come in from APEFIV 

investors”, adding that raising funds from APEF IV and other fund investors was 

“key to seeing the month through”; and 

c. On 19 March 2014, Mr Abdel-Wadood received a Cash Update email from a 

member of Abraaj Senior Management stating that drawing down USD 25 million 

from a new APEF IV investor was “critical to be able to restore regulatory cash 

balances in ACLD” and to attempt to make a required distribution to another 

investor. 

AIML’s unauthorised activities: Controlling the drawdowns  

76. On 16 September 2015, Mr Abdel-Wadood sent Individual A a list of amounts in the 

“drawdown pipeline” required for APEF IV investment purposes. 

77. The following day, Mr Abdel-Wadood received a response from Individual A discussing 

the need to instruct an APEF IV drawdown of LP commitments and the amount of the 

drawdown. This stated “We need to drawdown…Aim should be to drawdown 300 total, 

if we can … 300 total will give us about 200 of cash, which is what we need to get past 

December”. 

AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: Sale of Network International and Saham 
Finances 

78. On 7 January 2016, Individual D sent an email to Individual A, copying in Mr Abdel-

Wadood, setting out how proceeds from the sale of an APEF IV investment in Network 

International (NI) were partly used to pay amounts owed to IGCF investors ahead of 

IGCF’s financial year-end on 31 December 2015. This stated they had “Received 

US$135million (partial) NI sale proceeds on 30 December 2015” and “were able to pay 

outstanding IGCF distribution and square off intercompany with AIML”.  

79. In mid-February 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood was copied in on an email from Individual D 

setting out projected cash shortfalls at the Abraaj Group of almost USD 300 million. 
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Subsequently, Mr Abdel-Wadood was copied in on an email from Individual A to 

Individual D approving the use of the second tranche from the sale of NI of USD 195 

million to partially fund these cash shortfalls.  

80. On 28 March 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood received a Cash Update email from Individual D 

highlighting the extent of Abraaj Group’s liquidity problems, stating that “[w]e will be able 

to survive the month only, if we borrow $16m from APEF IV” to meet ACLD’s regulatory 

Capital Requirement, amongst other things. In the same email, Individual D stated that 

approximately USD 220 million had already been transferred from APEF IV to AIML. 

81. In early 2016, APEF IV sold its stake in Saham Finances (Saham) for USD 185 million 

and received the sale proceeds in March 2016. Over a third of this amount was 

transferred to AIML to meet various non-APEF IV liabilities, such as margin calls on an 

IGCF investment.  

82. Since a significant portion of the proceeds from the sale of NI and Saham was 

transferred to AIML to meet cash demands in other parts of the Abraaj Group and Abraaj 

Funds, APEF IV did not have sufficient cash to make the necessary distributions to LPs 

under its obligations under the LPA.  

83. Therefore, on 1 April 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood received an email from Individual A 

proposing a Payment Schedule of approximately USD 224.4 million of the NI and 

Saham sale proceeds to the LPs between April and June 2016. The Payment Schedule 

would prioritise “noise makers and those who will come back, with the latest being legacy 

investors and passive voices”, stating that this matter should be tightly controlled by a 

small group of people. The email went on to say “nobody outside the loop knowing [sic] 

what is going on; as far as the rest of the Firm is concerned, all payments have been 

made”.  

84. On 2 April 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood replied to Individual A stating that he had “Been 

following the trail and will do as it says but very difficult to keep it tight. No choice though. 

We have to do it”. Mr Abdel-Wadood also stated that the prioritisation of LPs suggested 

by Individual A “Seems ok. But the more we narrow the gap between first and last the 

less the chance of noise”.  

AIML’s unauthorised activities: Controlling the distributions  

85. On or around 15 April 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood signed distribution notices to APEF IV 

LPs for their portion of the NI and Saham sale proceeds. 
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AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: APEF IV June 2016 financial year-end 

86. On 5 June 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood received an email from Individual D alerting him and 

certain other members of Abraaj Senior Management that, after making the necessary 

adjustments, they would still need to find USD 195 million on or before 30 June 2016. 

This was for the purpose of the APEF IV financial year-end audit, to cover the cash 

shortfall in APEF IV. Individual D’s email offered a number of solutions including 

borrowing from certain banks or non-bank entities such as Company X, a third party 

unrelated to the Abraaj Group.  

87. In late June 2016, Company X transferred USD 195 million, which was ultimately 

deposited into an APEF IV GP bank account. This enabled APEF IV to report the cash 

balance of USD 195.7 million expected by the LPs in the APEF IV financial statements 

dated 30 June 2016 that were signed by Mr Abdel-Wadood. It also enabled APEF IV to 

produce a bank balance confirmation as at 30 June 2016 for APEF IV audit purposes. 

AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: Delays in GP Reports and LP distributions 

88. By mid-2016, APEF IV had not fully distributed the proceeds from the sale of NI and 

Saham (as set out in paragraphs 82 to 84) and had intentionally withheld the GP Reports 

from APEF IV LPs who had not received their portion of the sale proceeds. In particular, 

the Payment Schedule reflected that at least USD 122,267,634 of the APEF IV LP 

distributions remained unpaid by 20 June 2016.  

89. In particular, on 21 June 2016, Individual D sent an email to Mr Abdel-Wadood, copying 

in Individual A and Individual B stating that certain APEF IV investors “are following up 

on Q1 GP report. I suggest, we release the reports to all the LP who have been paid NI 

and Saham Distribution”. Individual A’s response to Individual D stated “Ok, unless 

Mustafa [i.e. Mr Abdel-Wadood] has an objection?”. Subsequently, Mr Abdel-Wadood 

replied to Individual D stating “Please go ahead on this basis. There will be ramifications 

if investors speak to each other”. 

90. On 23 June 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood received another email from Individual D stating 

“Please see attached APEF IV distribution sheet color coded by [Individual A] for your 

comments on who is making noise”, to which Mr Abdel-Wadood responded “Reviewing”. 

91. Mr Abdel-Wadood was aware that the delay in distributing NI and Saham sale proceeds 

and sharing the GP Reports with only a selection of LPs continued beyond mid-2016. 

For example, on 23 October 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood received an email from a member 

of Abraaj Senior Management titled “List of investors with whom GP Reports have not 
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been shared”. The email listed four APEF IV investors and stated that the Q1 and Q2 

2016 GP Reports “have not been shared with the investors who are yet to receive the 

distributions”.  

AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: Responses to APEF IV investor queries 

92. By the beginning of November 2016, some APEF IV LPs were still awaiting their portion 

of NI and Saham sale proceeds and copies of the APEF IV GP Reports. They therefore 

started to put increasing pressure on Abraaj Senior Management to explain these 

delays. Possible responses were debated amongst Mr Abdel-Wadood and other 

members of the Abraaj Senior Management. 

93. For example, on 1 November 2016, a member of Abraaj Senior Management forwarded 

to Mr Abdel-Wadood and certain members of Abraaj Senior Management an email from 

an APEF IV investor which stated “we have been desperately trying to follow up with the 

Abraaj team in order to… receive an update on the overall performance of ABOF IV [i.e. 

APEF IV]”. In forwarding this email, the member of Abraaj Senior Management 

mentioned that there have been “Too many recent incidents like this”. 

94. On the same day, Mr Abdel-Wadood shared the same email from the APEF IV investor 

with Individual A, stating that certain members of Abraaj Senior Management “have 

received enquiries from frustrated investors and told me. I am sure others have been 

approached as well. Can spiral out of control”.  

95. On 7 November 2016, members of Abraaj Senior Management, including Individual A, 

received a follow-up request from another APEF IV investor (LP 1) for the Q1 and Q2 

2016 APEF IV GP Reports. On the same day, Individual A sent Mr Abdel-Wadood and 

certain other members of Abraaj Senior Management a draft response, which stated that 

the reason for the delay in providing the GP Reports was due to “major issues with the 

server migration as a result of our [IT platform] implementation”. 

96. Mr Abdel-Wadood replied to Individual A stating that they should not be specific about 

their IT platform. Mr Abdel-Wadood also amended the draft response by stating that the 

delay in providing the GP Reports was due to “major issues with migrating to a new 

technology platform which resulted in a large number of reports not being made 

available, and that has only just been resolved”. Following further comments received 

from the team, Mr Abdel-Wadood reiterated that they should not “mention a specific tech 

platform or software. Make it more generic”. 
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97. On 8 November 2016, the draft response was finalised and sent out by a member of 

Abraaj Senior Management to LP 1. In line with Mr Abdel-Wadood’s suggestion, the 

response did not refer to a specific IT platform, but stated that the reason for the delay 

was due to major issues in “conducting a series of updates and IT migrations which 

resulted in reports and other deliverables not being made available to a number of 

investors for certain funds”.  

98. On 17 November 2016, a member of Abraaj Senior Management forwarded to Mr Abdel-

Wadood and certain other members of Abraaj Senior Management an email from 

another APEF IV investor which stated “You have not clarified why … distribution to LP’s 

are made now and that too after several reminders. Further there are no capital 

statements available on data room. The last capital statement is as of 31.12.2015”. Mr 

Abdel-Wadood replied to the member of Abraaj Senior Management who had forwarded 

the email, stating “we need the same consistent response around the delay from the 

technical glitch….”. 

99. On 21 November 2016, Mr Abdel-Wadood received an email from a member of Abraaj 

Senior Management proposing to backdate a NI and Saham distribution notice to 15 

April 2016, prior to issuing it to another APEF IV LP (LP 2). The member of Abraaj Senior 

Management explained that the basis for his proposal was that the “first set of investors” 

had received their distribution notice on 15 April 2016. He added that if LP 2 “raises a 

query on the date of the notice, we could give them same rationale (IT issue) as provided 

to [LP 1]”, but that “[LP 2] may accede to our response as they have not followed up for 

distribution”. 

100. The following day, Mr Abdel-Wadood approved the suggestion to backdate the NI and 

Saham distribution notice to 15 April 2016, prior to issuing it to LP 2. 

AIML’s unauthorised activities: Fund valuations 

101. On 5 February 2017, Mr Abdel-Wadood sent an email to Individual A, Individual B and 

certain other members of Abraaj Senior Management, stating that they were being 

asked by the auditors and the LPs to provide “further justification” since the valuations 

of Fund assets do not “stack up in their view”, especially those valuations in relation to 

certain IGCF investments. He added that Abraaj Senior Management were preparing a 

list of valuations “that move the needle” but that they will continue to approach valuations 

“in line with the guidance around not being overly conservative”. 
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102. On 7 August 2017, certain members of Abraaj Senior Management, including Mr Abdel-

Wadood and Individual E, received an email from Individual A refusing to write-down an 

APEF IV asset in Q2 2017 stating that “Even little things like writing down [APEF IV 

Investment] should be a no no, and we should reflect our aspirations in the others. I 

need a minimum of 20-25 mm profit at AH in order to keep this effing business afloat 

and show strength to the banks”. Individual E replied to Individual A stating that he 

discussed the proposed fund valuations with Mr Abdel-Wadood. 

AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct: Responses to APEF IV LP queries 

103. In late 2017, Mr Abdel-Wadood was informed of several LP queries over the use of their 

drawdown money and whistleblowing emails sent to an LP.  

104. For example, in late September 2017, Individual A forwarded to certain members of 

Abraaj Senior Management, including Mr Abdel-Wadood, whistle-blowing emails 

received by an APEF IV LP. The whistle-blowing emails stated, among other things, that 

“Abraaj fund 4 [i.e. APEF IV] is the biggest sufferer and has funded the Abraaj Holdings 

balance sheet for years….. Don’t be the foolish LP who signed commitment while the 

other LPs who got the email started digging. Don’t believe what they tell you and check 

the fact. Protect yourself”.  

105. On 2 October 2017, Mr Abdel-Wadood attended an AH Board meeting but did not 

discuss the issues raised within the whistleblowing emails. 

Resignation and withdrawal of Licensed Functions 

106. By December 2017, the Abraaj Group was facing major cash shortfalls (largely in APEF 

IV and AGHF), which Mr Abdel-Wadood described as having become “one big scam 

now”. 

107. During the same month, Mr Abdel-Wadood received a WhatsApp message from a 

member of Abraaj Senior Management describing the misuse of Abraaj Fund monies as 

“fraud” to which Mr Abdel-Wadood replied that it is “Even beyond that”. 

108. On 7 December 2017, Mr Abdel-Wadood resigned from the Abraaj Group. His final 

working day at Abraaj was 28 February 2018. 

109. Following Mr Abdel-Wadood’s resignation, the DFSA received and approved an 

application to withdraw Mr Abdel-Wadood’s Authorised Individual status in respect of his 

Licensed Functions at ACLD, effective from 8 March 2018. 
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110. On 12 March 2018, Mr Abdel-Wadood attended the DFSA for the purpose of his exit 

interview. Exit interviews are routinely conducted when an Authorised Individual resigns 

from their Authorised Firm and withdraws their Licensed Function(s). The purpose of 

these interviews is to determine the reasons for the holder of a significant Licensed 

Function leaving the organisation and whether there are issues that require the attention 

of the DFSA. 

111. During his exit interview, Mr Abdel-Wadood stated to the DFSA that, in relation to Abraaj 

failing to follow its systems and controls, what happened at the Abraaj Group “is 

obviously not what should have” happened and that he should have been more assertive 

in suggesting a restructure of the firm. He added that he recognised that the activities at 

AGHF, which he confirmed was managed by AIML, were not in line with what investors 

would have expected from the Group. He also stated that he eventually found out about 

the AGHF issues in October 2017 but “stayed out of it”.  

112. According to his Guilty Plea, Mr Abdel-Wadood explained in respect of his resignation 

that “When things turned bad in 2014, I should have walked away. I considered it but 

didn't. My commitment to Abraaj compromised the integrity of my judgment, and I ended 

up drifting from who I really am. For that, I am ashamed. I hoped that if I stayed I could 

help give investors what they were promised and entitled to. The hope was never 

realized. I share responsibility for what happened. I regret my involvement more deeply 

than anyone can imagine”. 

Liquidation of AIML, AH and ACLD 

113. In May 2018, one of the Abraaj Group creditors filed a petition in the Grand Court of 

Cayman Islands seeking to force the Abraaj Group into bankruptcy proceedings for 

failing to repay a loan that was overdue for repayment.  

114. Therefore, in or around June 2018, AIML and AH voluntarily declared bankruptcy. 

Subsequently, the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands issued orders appointing JPLs to 

AH and AIML on 18 June 2018. 

115. As ACLD was reliant on AH and AIML for funding, and with both of them being in 

liquidation, ACLD became unable to meet its debts as they fell due and voluntarily 

applied to be wound up. On 15 August 2018, ACLD was placed into provisional 

liquidation by the DIFC Courts. 
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116. On 11 September 2019, the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands placed AIML and AH 

into official liquidation. Similarly, on 19 November 2019, the DIFC Courts placed ACLD 

into official liquidation. 

CONTRAVENTIONS 

117. Article 86(1) of the Regulatory Law provides that, if a person is knowingly concerned in 

a contravention of the Law or Rules or other legislation administered by the DFSA 

committed by another, the aforementioned person commits a contravention and is liable 

to be proceeded against and dealt with accordingly. 

118. Article 86(7) of the Regulatory Law provides that a person is ‘knowingly concerned’ in a 

contravention if, and only if, the person:  

a. has aided, abetted, counselled or procured the contravention;  

b. has induced, whether by threats or promises or otherwise, the contravention;  

c. has in any way, by act or omission, directly or indirectly, been knowingly involved 

in or been party to the contravention; or  

d. has conspired with another or others to effect the contravention.  

119. The DFSA considers that the facts and matters set out in this Notice demonstrate that, 

by reason of Article 86 of the Regulatory Law, Mr Abdel-Wadood contravened the 

following: 

a. Article 41 of the Regulatory Law (in respect of AIML’s unauthorised Financial 

Service activities); and 

b. Article 41B of the Regulatory Law (in respect of AIML’s misleading and deceptive 

conduct). 

120. Further, as an Authorised Individual, Mr Abdel-Wadood failed to comply with his 

obligations under the DFSA’s Principles for Authorised Individuals in GEN section 4.4. 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s role in AIML’s unauthorised activities  

121. This section sets out AIML’s unlicensed Financial Service activities of Managing a 

Collective Investment Fund or Managing Assets in or from the DIFC; and Mr Abdel-

Wadood’s knowledge and involvement in those activities.  
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AIML’s unauthorised Financial Service activities 

122. Article 41 of the Regulatory Law prohibits a person from carrying on a Financial Service 

in or from the DIFC unless, under Article 42(3), the person is an Authorised Firm whose 

Licence authorises it to carry on the relevant Financial Service, an External Fund 

Manager1 managing a Domestic Fund, or an Authorised Market Institution whose 

Licence authorises it to carry on the relevant Financial Service2. 

123. The only entity in the Abraaj Group that held a Licence to carry out certain Financial 

Services was ACLD. ACLD was incorporated in the DIFC on 19 March 2006 and 

authorised by the DFSA on 20 March 2006.  

124. AIML has never been a DFSA Authorised Firm nor did it satisfy the other criteria that 

would have permitted it to carry on a Financial Service in or from the DIFC. 

125. However, as the DFSA found in its Decision Notice dated 29 July 2019 that was given 

to AIML, AIML had been carrying on unlicensed Financial Services in or from the DIFC 

from 2007. Specifically, it carried on the Financial Services of Managing a Collective 

Investment Fund or Managing Assets when it was not an Authorised Firm with a Licence 

authorising it to carry on such activities. 

Managing a Collective Investment Fund or Managing Assets 

126. The Financial Service ‘Managing a Collective Investment Fund’ is defined in GEN Rule 

2.12.1 as: 

“(a) being legally accountable to the Unitholders in the Fund for the management of the 

property held for or within the Fund under the Fund’s Constitution; and 

(b) establishing, managing or otherwise operating or winding up a Fund.” 

127. To the extent that any activity carried on by AIML in the course of Managing a Collective 

Investment Fund constituted the Financial Services of ‘Managing Assets’ (GEN Rule 

2.2.2(g) and section 2.10), ‘Providing Fund Administration’ (GEN Rule 2.2.2(u) and 

section 2.24), ‘Dealing in Investments as Agent’ (GEN Rule 2.2.2(e) and section 2.8), 

‘Dealing in Investments as Principal’ (GEN Rule 2.2.2(d) and section 2.7), ‘Arranging 

 

1 Prior to July 2010 and under the predecessor law, the Collective Investment Law 2006 (DIFC Law No. 1 of 2006) 
(as amended), and the Regulatory Law as it was then in force, the DFSA regime did not contain the concepts of 
an External Fund or an External Fund Manager. 
2 Prior to July 2012, Articles 41(6) and (7) of the Regulatory Law provided exemptions from the prohibition for a 
“Recognised Body” and a “Recognised Member”, respectively. However, neither of those exemptions are relevant 
to AIML. 
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Deals in Investments’ (GEN Rule 2.2.2(f) and section 2.9)3 or ‘Providing Custody’ (GEN 

Rule 2.2.2(j) and section 2.13), such a Financial Service is taken to be incorporated 

within Managing a Collective Investment Fund. Therefore, even if AIML was not 

Managing a Collective Investment Fund, its activities were such that it was carrying on 

other Financial Services.  

128. Each of the Partnerships (General and Limited Partners) referred to in this Notice 

constituted a Fund as defined in Article 11 of the Collective Investment Law 2010 (CIL)4. 

129. The relevant arrangements, as contained in the LPAs, Private Placement Memoranda 

(PPMs) and General Partner agreements, were made with respect to property that 

varied from Abraaj Fund to Abraaj Fund, and were constrained by investment 

restrictions, usually attached as the first schedule to each LPA, which typically included 

shares, loans, debentures and convertible loans. 

130. The purpose or effect of such arrangements with respect to property was to enable the 

LPs to receive profits from the acquisition, holding, management and disposal of 

property within the Abraaj Fund. In particular: 

a. LPs committed to an agreed level of investment through the life of the Abraaj Fund; 

b. the GP, via AIML, would direct the LPs to make payments, from time to time, up 

to the agreed level of commitment; 

c. the Abraaj Fund, through an AIML-staffed GIC which served as the principal 

investment decision-making body for the Abraaj Funds, would direct those 

payments towards capital investments in, or loans to, Portfolio Companies within 

the Abraaj Funds; and 

d. for each Abraaj Fund, the GIC would, from the DIFC, monitor the performance of 

those investments, receive and consider recommendations from ‘investment 

 

3 Prior to February 2017, the Financial Service addressed in GEN Rule 2.2.2(f) and GEN section 2.9 was called 
“Arranging Credit or Deals in Investments”. Further, at that time, the Financial Service addressed in GEN Rule 
2.2.2(h) and section 2.11 was called “Advising on Financial Products or Credit”. From February 2017 and Version 
38 of GEN, these two Financial Services were repealed and replaced with three Financial Services: Arranging 
Deals in Investments, Advising on Financial Products, and Arranging Credit and Advising on Credit. 
4 The predecessor law, the Collective Investment Law 2006 (DIFC Law No. 1 of 2006) (as amended), did not 
contain the concept of a Fund Manager. Instead, that law referred to the “Operator” of the Fund, which was defined 
as the person, described under Article 17(3) of the law, who was responsible for the management of the property 
held for or within a Fund and otherwise operating the Fund and, in relation to a Domestic Fund, was authorised 
under a Licence granted by the DFSA to operate the Fund. For the purposes of that law, AIML was the “Operator” 
of the relevant Fund. 
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teams’ located in the DIFC and the country in which the Portfolio Company was 

based, and make decisions on further investments. 

131. The LPs did not have day-to-day control over the management of the property of the 

Abraaj Funds referred to above. Rather, the relevant property was controlled and 

managed by AIML, as set out in the IMAs or Management Deeds through which the GP 

of the Funds appointed AIML to act as the manager of the Fund and AIML agreed so to 

act. 

132. The contributions of the LPs and the profits or income out of which payments were to be 

made to them were pooled. Specifically, AIML senior management directed the 

drawdowns from the LPs to bank accounts in the name of the individual Abraaj Funds 

where the drawdowns were used towards the purchase of property. The same bank 

accounts were used by AIML senior management to pool the proceeds of the sale of 

property within Abraaj Funds before they were distributed to the bank accounts of LPs. 

133. AIML was legally accountable to the LPs under the terms of the IMAs and Management 

Deeds entered into by AIML and the respective GP for each Abraaj Fund. 

134. The arrangements did not fall within any of the relevant exclusions from Article 11 of CIL 

set out in Chapter 2 of the Collective Investment Rules (CIR) module of the DFSA 

Rulebook so as not to constitute a Fund5. 

135. The purpose or effect of the arrangements referred to at paragraphs 128 to 134 appears 

to the DFSA, on reasonable grounds, to have been investment management, in the 

exercise of discretion for a collective purpose, of investments, for the benefit of the LPs. 

136. Each of the Abraaj Funds managed by AIML was a Foreign Fund as defined in Article 

13 of CIL, as the Limited Partnerships were not established or domiciled in the DIFC, 

and they were not External Funds as defined in Article 14 of CIL6, as they were not 

managed by a Fund Manager that was an Authorised Firm. 

137. Between 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2018, AIML delegated to ACLD the activities of four 

Abraaj Funds under Delegation Agreements. This is consistent with the revenue streams 

 

5 Prior to November 2008, the relevant exclusions were set out in Chapter 4 of CIR. 
6 The predecessor law, the Collective Investment Law 2006 (DIFC Law No. 1 of 2006) (as amended), did not 
contain an equivalent provision, or the concept of an External Fund. 
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and costs disclosed to the DFSA over the same period in the audited financial 

statements for ACLD.  

138. The services delegated to ACLD included identifying investments, managing the 

execution of investments, asset valuation and performance monitoring and processing 

investor commitments, subscriptions and distributions. However, AIML retained 

responsibility for making investment and divestment decisions, in light of the fact that 

such responsibilities could not have been delegated to ACLD given the scope of ACLD’s 

Licence (as discussed in paragraph 29.a). Therefore, where activities were delegated to 

ACLD, the DFSA does not consider that this amounted to ACLD acting as the Manager 

of those Funds. 

139. The following table contains a list of Abraaj Funds for which AIML was appointed to act 

as manager, including the four Abraaj Funds noted as being delegated to ACLD in the 

financial statements of ACLD for the years ending June 2012 to June 2017: 

 

Abraaj Funds Managed by AIML 

Abraaj Growth Markets Health Fund (AGHF) Abraaj Pakistan Fund I 

Abraaj Private Equity Fund IV (APEF IV) Abraaj Turkey Fund I 

The Infrastructure and Growth Capital Fund (IGCF) Aureos Latin America Fund II 

Abraaj Africa Fund III Abraaj Private Equity Fund VI (APEF VI) 

Abraaj Global Growth Markets Aggregator Fund The Abraaj Buyout Fund (Delegated to ACLD) 

Abraaj Global Growth Markets Fund The Abraaj Buyout Fund II (Delegated to ACLD) 

Abraaj Global Growth Markets Fund (B) The Abraaj Real Estate Fund (Delegated to ACLD) 

Abraaj Global Growth Markets Strategic Fund The ASAS Fund (Delegated to ACLD) 

Abraaj Latin America Fund II  
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140. For each of the Abraaj Funds listed in the table at paragraph 139, AIML carried on the 

following activities under the IMAs and Management Deeds: 

a. entering into agreements to act as manager of Funds; 

b. making decisions about the management of property in the Abraaj Funds, 

including investment decisions; 

c. marketing the Abraaj Funds through making and distributing PPM and other 

marketing materials; 

d. directing the drawdown and disbursement of the LP contributions; and 

e. making decisions about the valuation of assets within Abraaj Funds. 

141. For each of the Funds listed in the table at paragraph 139, the GP of the Fund entered 

into IMAs or Management Deeds with AIML, in which it appointed AIML to act as the 

manager of the Fund and AIML agreed so to act. However, many - if not all - of the IMAs 

contained a paragraph attempting to exclude AIML from being a “Manager” within the 

terms of CIL. 

142. Notwithstanding these paragraphs in the IMAs, AIML, by the activities set out in this 

Notice, did in fact “Manage” at least thirteen Funds. The activities include those set out 

in the LPAs. 

143. The LPAs set out the authority and power granted to AIML as Manager of the particular 

Abraaj Fund. This included, but was not limited to: 

a. formulating the investment policy of the Partnership; 

b. locating, evaluating and negotiating investment and divestment opportunities; 

c. monitoring the performance of Portfolio Companies and other entities in which the 

partnership had invested; 

d. borrowing money, including on a joint and several basis with other Abraaj Fund 

vehicles; 

e. holding the partnership assets as trustee on trust for the partnership; and 

f. investing the Abraaj Fund’s monies in cash deposits pending the completion of an 

Investment or the making of distributions. 
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144. For the reasons set out above, from April 2007 to January 2018, AIML was carrying on 

the Financial Service activities of Managing a Collective Investment Fund or Managing 

Assets in or from the DIFC, when it was not an Authorised Firm with a Licence to carry 

on that Financial Service. In so doing, AIML contravened Article 41(1) of the Regulatory 

Law. 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s role in AIML’s unauthorised activities  

145. This sub-section sets out Mr Abdel-Wadood’s role in AIML’s unauthorised Financial 

Service activities. 

146. Mr Abdel-Wadood was the SEO and Licensed Director and the most senior Authorised 

Individual at ACLD, which was the only DFSA Authorised Firm in the Abraaj Group.  

AIML was carrying on Financial Services activities in or from the DIFC but was not 

authorised to do so.  

147. Mr Abdel-Wadood was directly or indirectly involved in AIML carrying on Financial 

Service activities in or from the DIFC. In particular, Mr Abdel-Wadood: 

a. had his own physical office space in the DIFC from where he conducted AIML 

business (see paragraph 58); 

b. participated in AIML Board meetings which were held at ACLD offices in the DIFC 

(see paragraphs 62 to 63);  

c. was a permanent member of the GIC, which took investment and divestment 

decisions for the Abraaj Funds in or from the DIFC (see paragraph 58);  

d. played a role in raising funds from investors in Abraaj Funds managed by AIML 

(see paragraphs 59 to 60);  

e. signed distribution notices addressed to LPs in Abraaj Funds managed by AIML 

(see paragraphs 61 and 85); and 

f. provided the investment teams located in the DIFC and others in the Abraaj Group 

with direction and commentary on the proposed asset valuations of Abraaj Funds 

(see paragraphs 70 to 71 and 101 to 102). 

148. The DFSA, therefore, considers that Mr Abdel-Wadood either knew that AIML was 

carrying out unauthorised Financial Services in or from the DIFC or was, at least, aware 

of its activities in or from the DIFC and the risk that they were unauthorised. Nonetheless, 
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Mr Abdel-Wadood took no steps to ensure that AIML did not carry on unauthorised 

Financial Service activities in or from the DIFC as the DFSA found it to have done from 

April 2007 to January 2018.  Therefore, by reason of Article 86(1) of the Regulatory Law, 

Mr Abdel-Wadood committed a contravention of Article 41 of the Regulatory Law in 

respect of AIML’s unauthorised Financial Services activities. 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s role in AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct 

149. Article 41B (General prohibition against misconduct) of the Regulatory Law came into 

force on 21 August 2014.  

150. Article 41B reads “A person must not, in or from the DIFC, engage in conduct in 

connection with a Financial Product or a Financial Service that is misleading or deceptive 

or likely to mislead or deceive”. 

151. For the purposes of Article 41B, a Financial Service includes the activities listed in GEN 

Rule 2.2.2., which include ‘Managing Assets’ and ‘Managing a Collective Investment 

Fund’. 

152. At all material times since 21 August 2014, AIML carried on the Financial Service of 

Managing Assets, or Managing a Collective Investment Fund or both in relation to those 

Abraaj Funds for which it was appointed as Manager (see paragraphs 121 to 144).  

153. From 21 August 2014 to the appointment of the JPLs to AIML on 18 June 2018, AIML 

was engaged in conduct that was misleading or deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive 

LPs in relation to the Abraaj Funds it managed, contrary to Article 41B.  

154. Mr Abdel-Wadood played a central and significant role in AIML’s contravention of Article 

41B as he personally approved, proposed and executed actions that directly or indirectly 

misled and deceived LPs. In particular, Mr Abdel-Wadood: 

a. knew that a significant portion of the sale proceeds from APEF IV investments was 

transferred to fill shortfalls in other parts of the Abraaj group including transfers to 

IGCF for its December 2015 financial year-end audit, which deceived the IGCF 

LPs to believe that monies remained in IGCF’s bank accounts (see paragraphs 78 

to 81). To conceal the misuse of the APEF IV sale proceeds, Mr Abdel-Wadood 

approved the payment schedule which prioritised LPs based on how active they 

were in following up on their share of the sale proceeds, with ‘passive’ investors 

left to the end (see paragraphs 82 to 84 and 90); 
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b. approved the strategy to withhold GP Reports, which disclosed the sale proceeds, 

from APEF IV LPs who had not yet received their portion of the sale proceeds from 

APEF IV investments (see paragraphs 88 to 89 and 91);  

c. participated in crafting a false explanation, to be provided to an APEF IV LP, 

stating that the delays in distributing sale proceeds or GP reports were due to IT 

issues. In fact, he knew that the actual reason for the delays was that sale 

proceeds had been used to cover Abraaj Group’s liquidity shortfalls elsewhere in 

the business (see paragraphs 92 to 97). To conceal the actual reason for the 

delays, Mr Abdel-Wadood suggested that the same false explanation be provided 

consistently to APEF IV LPs (see paragraphs 98 to 100); and 

d. was informed of a projected cash shortfall of USD 195 million at APEF IV by 30 

June 2016 and that one of the options to fill that shortfall temporarily was to borrow 

from Company X (see paragraph 86). Following a USD 195 million transfer from 

Company X, which was ultimately deposited in APEF IV before being repaid to 

Company X, Mr Abdel-Wadood signed the APEF IV financial statements dated 30 

June 2016, which reported a cash balance of approximately USD 195 million as 

expected by the LPs (see paragraph 87). 

155. Mr Abdel-Wadood was also directly or indirectly involved in AIML’s contravention of 

Article 41B by personally attending AH Board meetings and failing, until early 2018, to 

disclose to other AH Board members actions by AIML in misusing Abraaj Funds’ monies 

and actions taken to directly or indirectly mislead and deceive the LPs (see paragraphs 

23 and 105). By concealing this conduct from the AH Board, Mr Abdel-Wadood ensured 

that AIML’s misleading and deceptive conduct continued.  

156. Based on the conduct described above, Mr Abdel-Wadood was directly and knowingly 

involved in AIML’s contravention of Article 41B of misleading and deceptive conduct in 

connection with Financial Services in or from the DIFC. Therefore, Mr Abdel-Wadood 

was knowingly concerned in AIML’s contraventions for the purposes of Article 86(1) of 

the Regulatory Law and is liable accordingly.  

Contraventions of the Principles for Authorised Individuals 

157. This section sets out ACLD’s breaches of submitting misleading PIB Returns and 

misleading financial statements; and Mr Abdel-Wadood’s breach of the Principles for 

Authorised Individuals in carrying out his Licensed Functions at ACLD.  
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Misleading PIB Returns 

158. To facilitate the DFSA’s monitoring of compliance with capital and prudential 

requirements, Authorised Firms are required under PIB section 2.3 to submit to the DFSA, 

on a quarterly basis, completed PIB Returns. PIB Returns submitted to the DFSA include 

the information required to calculate an Authorised Firm’s Capital Requirement and report 

how an Authorised Firm’s assets are held in order to demonstrate it has sufficient Capital 

Resources. 

159. PIB Returns include a declaration that, having made due enquiry, the PIB Return is 

complete and correct and that the Authorised Firm has been in compliance at all times 

with Article 67(1) to (3) of the Regulatory Law, which requires Authorised Firms to disclose 

to the DFSA breaches or likely breaches of DFSA administered rules and laws. 

160. The declaration for each PIB Return also requires acknowledgement that to provide the 

DFSA with any information that is false, misleading, deceptive, or to conceal information 

that is likely to mislead or deceive the DFSA constitutes a contravention of Article 66 of 

the Regulatory Law. 

161. Since December 2012, ACLD was required to hold Capital Resources in the form of liquid 

assets, such as cash in hand or money deposited with a regulated bank with a suitable 

credit rating. All PIB Returns submitted by ACLD to the DFSA after December 2012 

reported liquid assets in excess of ACLD’s Capital Requirements. 

162. However, ACLD failed to maintain adequate Capital Resources in the required form at all 

times, contrary to PIB Rule 3.2.2 and PIB sections 3.5 and 3.6 and was consistently in 

breach of its Capital Requirements from December 2012 onwards. ACLD failed to disclose 

these breaches to the DFSA and consistently submitted PIB Returns misleading the DFSA 

that ACLD was meeting its Capital Requirements.  

Misleading Financial Statements 

163. GEN Rule 8.2.1 required ACLD to prepare financial statements for each year of operation 

of the Authorised Firm. Further, GEN Rule 8.2.2 required ACLD to prepare and maintain 

its financial statements in accordance with IFRS.  

164. Audited financial statements form the basis of the financial information reported in PIB 

Returns. Any omissions, or erroneous information, would likely feed through into an 

Authorised Firm’s PIB Returns. As such, it was important that the information recorded in 
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ACLD’s financial statements was accurate, true and fairly reflected ACLD’s financial 

position. 

165. ACLD’s practice of Window Dressing (see paragraphs 64 to 66) impacted ACLD’s 

financial statements. Although ACLD’s financial statements correctly recorded that it held 

a significant cash balance on the financial statement reporting dates, they did not fairly 

reflect the true position that this was only temporary. 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s breach of the Principles for Authorised Individuals 

166. Mr Abdel-Wadood was authorised by the DFSA to perform Licensed Functions at ACLD. 

This included his role as ACLD’s SEO from 4 April 2010 until 8 March 2018 (see paragraph 

55).  

167. As an Authorised Individual, Mr Abdel-Wadood was at all times required to comply with 

the DFSA’s Principles for Authorised Individuals in GEN section 4.4. These Principles 

include an obligation on individuals with significant responsibility to take reasonable care 

to ensure that the business of the Authorised Firm for which they are responsible complies 

with any legislation applicable in the DIFC (Principle 6 – Compliance, GEN Rule 4.4.6).  

168. However, as ACLD’s SEO and a member of its Senior Management with significant 

responsibility over ACLD, Mr Abdel-Wadood: 

a. failed to identify that ACLD PIB Returns, including at least eight annual and 

quarterly PIB Returns he had signed since 2013, falsely reported to the DFSA that 

ACLD was in compliance with its Capital Requirement at all times, contrary to 

Article 66 of the Regulatory Law (see paragraphs 68 and 160). This is despite the 

fact that Mr Abdel-Wadood received two Cash Update emails which referenced 

quarter end transfers to ACLD for the purpose of meeting its regulatory 

requirements (see paragraphs 75.c and 80); 

b. failed to identify that ACLD financial statements, including those he had signed for 

the years ended 31 December 2012 and 30 June 2014, gave the misleading 

impression that ACLD had significant liquidity and a strong balance sheet, contrary 

to GEN Rule 8.2.2 (see paragraphs 69 and 163); and 

c. took no steps to stop ACLD resources from being used by AIML to conduct 

unauthorised activity in or from the DIFC, contrary to Article 41(1) of the Regulatory 

Law (see paragraphs 145 to 148). 



35 

 

169. For the reasons given in paragraphs 166 to 168, Mr Abdel-Wadood failed to take 

reasonable care to ensure that ACLD complied with legislation applicable in the DIFC. In 

so doing, Mr Abdel-Wadood contravened GEN Rule 4.4.6.  

ACTION 

170. In deciding to take the action set out in this Notice, the DFSA has taken into account the 

factors and considerations set out in sections 6-2 and 6-3 of the DFSA’s Regulatory 

Policy and Process Sourcebook (RPP). 

171. The DFSA considers the following factors to be of particular relevance in this matter: 

a. the DFSA’s objectives, in particular to prevent, detect and restrain conduct that 

causes or may cause damage to the reputation of the DIFC or the Financial 

Services industry in the DIFC; 

b. the nature, seriousness and impact on investors of the contraventions, in particular 

that: 

i. investors were misled as to their investments in Abraaj Funds; and 

ii. the three main entities in the Abraaj Group are all in official liquidation. This is 

likely to have an adverse effect on investors’ ability to recover any losses they 

may have suffered as a result of Mr Abdel-Wadood’s misconduct; 

c. the positions and responsibilities of Mr Abdel-Wadood at the Abraaj Group. Mr 

Abdel-Wadood was one of the most senior and longest serving executives at the 

Abraaj Group, and was amongst the highest paid executives. Mr Abdel-Wadood 

was also an Authorised Individual of ACLD and a Board member of AH, AIML and 

ACLD;  

d. the degree of involvement and specific role of Mr Abdel-Wadood in the committed 

contraventions, which also involved other key members of Abraaj Senior 

Management; and 

e. the way in which the contraventions were committed by Mr Abdel-Wadood to avoid 

or reduce the risk that the contraventions would be discovered by the investors. 

172. Further, the DFSA has considered the action(s) that other law enforcement authorities, 

such as US prosecutors, propose to take in respect of the contraventions discussed in 

this Notice. However, the DFSA considers that the action(s) proposed to be taken by 
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other law enforcement authorities would not be adequate to address the DFSA's 

concerns concerning the misconduct by Mr Abdel-Wadood within the jurisdiction of the 

DFSA and, therefore, that the DFSA needs to take its own actions against Mr Abdel-

Wadood. 

173. On this basis, the DFSA has considered the sanctions and other options available to it 

given the circumstances of this matter and concluded that a significant fine, rather than 

a public censure only, is the most appropriate action to take against Mr Abdel-Wadood. 

However, the DFSA will consider, in due course, whether it is appropriate to vary or 

enforce the fine imposed on Mr Abdel-Wadood in this Notice in the light of the other 

actions imposed on Mr Abdel-Wadood by other law enforcement authorities. 

Determination of the Fine 

174. In determining the appropriate level of financial penalty to impose in this matter, the 

DFSA has taken into account the factors and considerations set out in sections 6-4 and 

6-6 of the RPP as follows.  

Step 1 – Disgorgement 

175. There is no evidence to suggest that Mr Abdel-Wadood received a direct economic benefit 

as a result of his contraventions. Accordingly, this step was not considered to be relevant.  

Step 2 – The seriousness of the contraventions 

176. The DFSA found Mr Abdel-Wadood’s contraventions to be particularly serious for the 

reasons set out below. 

Impact 

177. Mr Abdel-Wadood’s misconduct contributed to the collapse of the largest private equity 

firm in the region resulting in significant job losses, placing employees’ end of service 

benefits at risk, and is likely to have an adverse effect on the investors’ and creditors’ 

ability to recover their monies. This has undermined the confidence of investors in the 

DIFC and damaged the reputation and impact of the DIFC. 

Nature 

178. Mr Abdel-Wadood’s involvement in AIML’s unauthorised Financial Services occurred 

over a prolonged period. 
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179. Mr Abdel-Wadood was part of the ‘inner circle’ trusted by Individual A wherein Mr Abdel-

Wadood was updated about the systematic misuse of investors’ monies and the 

attempts to mislead investors but did not disclose such information to investors, AH 

Board members, or other members of Abraaj Senior Management outside the ‘inner 

circle’. 

Intentional and deliberate 

180. Mr Abdel-Wadood’s misleading and deceptive conduct, as described above, involved 

active and deliberate attempts to conceal the misuse of investors’ monies from investors.  

181. The DFSA also considers Mr Abdel-Wadood’s behaviour, as an Authorised Individual of 

ACLD, to have been reckless. In particular, as ACLD’s SEO, Mr Abdel-Wadood failed to 

take reasonable care to ensure that ACLD complied with legislation applicable in the 

DIFC. This includes Mr Abdel-Wadood’s failure to identify that ACLD PIB Returns and 

financial statements, including those he had signed personally, gave the misleading 

impression that ACLD had significant liquidity and was in compliance with its Capital 

Requirements.  

182. Taking the above factors into account, the DFSA considers it reasonable to base the 

financial penalty on Mr Abdel-Wadood’s remuneration from the Abraaj Group since that 

was commensurate with his responsibilities and seniority at the Abraaj Group. Further, 

the DFSA considers it appropriate to base the financial penalty on his remuneration as 

this will ensure it is commensurate with the duration in which he was: 

a. involved in AIML’s contraventions from 1 April 2007 to 28 February 2018 (i.e. 

AIML’s contravention of Article 41 of the Regulatory Law from 1 April 2007 to 31 

January 2018 and of Article 41B of the Regulatory Law from 21 August 2014 to 28 

February 2018, as set out in paragraphs 182 and 202); and   

b. in breach of Principle 6 for Authorised individuals from December 2012. 

183. Given the seriousness of Mr Abdel-Wadood’s contravention from 1 April 2007 to 20 

August 2014, the DFSA considers that a financial penalty equivalent to 15% of his 

relevant remuneration of USD 26,423,288 during that period appropriately reflects the 

seriousness of the contraventions. This figure is equivalent to USD 3,963,493. 

184. Given the seriousness of Mr Abdel-Wadood’s contraventions from 21 August 2014 to 28 

February 2018, which involved intentional and deliberate attempts to mislead and 

deceive investors, the DFSA considers that a financial penalty equivalent to 35% of his 
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relevant remuneration of USD 4,410,388 during that period appropriately reflects the 

seriousness of the contraventions. This figure is equivalent to USD 1,543,636. 

185. Accordingly, the figure after Step 2 is USD 5,507,129. 

Step 3 – Mitigating and aggravating factors 

186. In considering the appropriate level of financial penalty, the DFSA had regard to the 

mitigating and aggravating factors set out in RPP 6-6-8.  

187. These factors include the degree of cooperation the individual showed during the 

investigation of the contraventions by the DFSA, or any other regulatory authority 

allowed to share information with the DFSA. 

188. The DFSA notes that Mr Abdel-Wadood has been highly cooperative with US 

prosecutors since his Indictment in May 2019.  

189. In particular, within approximately one month of his Indictment, Mr Abdel-Wadood 

pleaded guilty to all the US criminal charges for which he was indicted. These charges 

concern, to some extent, the same misconduct as set out in this Notice. 

190. Subsequently, Mr Abdel-Wadood entered a Settlement agreement with the SEC for the 

same misconduct for which he was indicted. As part of the Settlement agreement, Mr 

Abdel-Wadood “has undertaken to cooperate fully with the Commission [i.e. SEC] in any 

and all investigations, litigations, administrative or other proceedings relating to or 

arising from the matters”.  

191. The DFSA considers that Mr Abdel-Wadood is likely to continue to co-operate with the 

US Department of Justice (DoJ) and the SEC, during the course of these criminal 

proceedings, which may take years to conclude.  

192. The DFSA also considers that Mr Abdel-Wadood was highly cooperative with the DFSA, 

and that he has proactively assisted the DFSA in its investigation. For example, Mr 

Abdel-Wadood approached the DFSA in order to provide his account of the events that 

took place at Abraaj and he attended a voluntary interview with the DFSA in October 

2019. 

193. As a result, the DFSA considers that the above factors mitigate the seriousness of the 

contraventions by Mr Abdel-Wadood and that the figure after Step 2 should be reduced 

by 50%.  
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194. Accordingly, the figure after Step 3 is USD 2,753,564. 

Step 4 – Adjustment for deterrence 

195. Pursuant to RPP 6-6-9, if the DFSA considers that the level of the financial penalty which 

it has arrived at after Step 3 is insufficient to deter the individual who committed the 

contravention, or others, from committing further or similar contraventions, then the 

DFSA may increase it. RPP 6-6-9 sets out the circumstances where the DFSA may do 

this. 

196. The DFSA considers that the figure after Step 3 is sufficient for the purposes of deterring 

Mr Abdel-Wadood and others from committing further or similar contraventions. 

Accordingly, the DFSA does not consider it appropriate to adjust the amount of the fine 

arrived at after Step 3 for the purposes of deterrence 

197. Accordingly, the figure after Step 4 is USD 2,753,564. 

Step 5 – Settlement discount 

198. Where the DFSA and the person on whom the financial penalty is to be imposed agree 

on the amount and other terms, RPP 6-6-10 provides that the amount of the financial 

penalty that might otherwise have been payable will be reduced to reflect the stage at 

which agreement is reached. 

199. The DFSA and Mr Abdel-Wadood have reached agreement on the relevant facts and 

matters relied on and the amount of fine that would be imposed. Having regard to the 

stage at which this agreement has been reached and in recognition of the benefit of this 

agreement to the DFSA, the DFSA has applied a 30% discount to the level of fine which 

the DFSA would have otherwise imposed. 

200. Accordingly, the figure after Step 5 is USD 1,927,495.  

The level of the Fine imposed 

201. Given the factors and considerations set out in paragraphs 174 to 200 and the 

circumstances of this matter, the DFSA has determined that it is proportionate and 

appropriate in the circumstances to impose on Mr Abdel-Wadood a financial penalty of 

USD 1,927,495.  

202. However, the DFSA has taken into account the fact that Mr Abdel-Wadood is currently 

facing criminal proceedings in the US that concern, to some extent, the same 
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misconduct as set out in this Notice. As Mr Abdel-Wadood agreed to settle this matter, 

and has been highly cooperative with US authorities, the DFSA has decided not to 

enforce payment of the USD 1,927,495 Fine until the conclusion of those US 

proceedings. In the event that Mr Abdel-Wadood is ordered to pay forfeiture or a financial 

penalty in connection with the US Proceedings, the DFSA will consider whether it is 

appropriate to reduce the Fine imposed on Mr Abdel-Wadood in this Notice. 

The Restriction 

203. The DFSA also considers that it is necessary and appropriate in the circumstances to 

restrict Mr Abdel-Wadood from performing any function in connection with the provision 

of Financial Services in or from the DIFC. 

204. The DFSA’s policy in relation to its exercise of the restriction power under Article 59(1) 

of the Regulatory Law is set out in section 4-10 of RPP. 

205. In determining whether to exercise its power under Article 59(1) of the Regulatory Law, 

the DFSA may have regard to all relevant matters including, but not limited to, the criteria 

for assessing the fitness and propriety of Authorised Individuals as set out in GEN 

Chapter 7 and section 2-3 of RPP (RPP 4-10-3). 

206. In deciding to impose the Restriction on Mr Abdel-Wadood, the DFSA has considered: 

a. the nature of the function Mr Abdel-Wadood was performing. Mr Abdel-Wadood 

was one of the most senior executives at the Abraaj Group, and a Board member 

of AIML (amongst other Abraaj entities). He was also a director of the GPs of 

various Abraaj Funds managed by AIML, including APEF IV and IGCF. Therefore, 

he was responsible to ensure that the best interests of the Funds’ investors were 

being met; and 

b. the level of risk Mr Abdel-Wadood’s currently poses, and may pose in the future, 

to regulated entities, customers and the integrity of the DIFC through his profile, 

his influence, and his connections. 

207. The DFSA has also considered the materiality of the issues giving rise to concerns about 

Mr Abdel-Wadood’s fitness and propriety and whether those concerns are such as to 

affect all possible functions in connection with the provision of Financial Services in or 

from the DIFC.  
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208. In particular, Mr Abdel-Wadood was indicted by US prosecutors for criminal conduct, to 

which he pleaded guilty. His involvement in criminal conduct demonstrates a 

fundamental lack of honesty and integrity.  

209. Further, Mr Abdel-Wadood was in a position of trust as one of the most senior executives 

at the Abraaj Group. Mr Abdel-Wadood was also an Authorised Individual at ACLD and 

should have known the importance of compliance with regulatory obligations in the 

DIFC. As the SEO, Mr Abdel-Wadood had ultimate responsibility for the day-to-day 

management, supervision and control of ACLD’s Financial Services carried on in or from 

the DIFC. Therefore, by engaging in misleading and deceptive conduct, which involved 

deliberate attempts to conceal the misuse of investors’ monies and ultimately 

contributed to the collapse of the Abraaj Group, the DFSA considers that Mr Abdel-

Wadood abused his position of trust and demonstrated a fundamental lack of honesty 

and integrity.  

210. Due to his fundamental lack of honesty and integrity, the DFSA considers that Mr Abdel-

Wadood demonstrated lack of fitness and propriety to perform any function in connection 

with Financial Services in or from the DIFC. Therefore, the DFSA considers the 

Restriction necessary and appropriate to protect direct and indirect users and 

prospective users of the Financial Services industry in the DIFC and uphold the 

reputation of the DIFC.  

The Prohibition 

211. The DFSA has also decided to prohibit Mr Abdel-Wadood from holding office in or being 

an employee of any Authorised Person, DNFBP, Reporting Entity or Domestic Fund in 

the DIFC. 

212. Article 90(2)(g) of the Regulatory Law provides that the DFSA may impose such a 

prohibition when a person has contravened legislation administered by the DFSA. 

213. When considering the imposition of the Prohibition, the DFSA has taken into 

consideration the other powers it has available to penalise Mr Abdel-Wadood for his 

misconduct, as well as the other powers to protect direct and indirect users, and 

prospective users, of the Financial Services industry in the DIFC. Noting the Restriction 

on Mr Abdel-Wadood and the potential overlap with the Prohibition, the DFSA considers 

that there is a risk that Mr Abdel-Wadood may attempt to circumvent the Restriction so 

as to continue to be involved in activities in the DIFC. The DFSA considers that further 
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protection is required to address the serious risk Mr Abdel-Wadood presents to the 

Financial Services industry in the DIFC. 

214. Accordingly, given the seriousness and scale of Mr Abdel-Wadood’s misconduct, and 

his lack of regard for the interests of others including investors in Abraaj Funds, it is 

necessary and appropriate in the circumstances to impose the Prohibition on Mr Abdel-

Wadood to protect users of the DIFC Financial Services industry. 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

Decision Maker 

215. The decision which gave rise to the obligation to give this Notice was made by Decision 

Making Committee of the DFSA. 

216. This Notice is given to Mr Abdel-Wadood under Schedule 3 of the Regulatory Law. 

Evidence and other material considered 

217. Annex B sets out extracts from some statutory and regulatory provisions and guidance 

relevant to this Notice. 

218. In accordance with paragraphs 5(2) of Schedule 3 to the Regulatory Law, the DFSA 

provided Mr Abdel-Wadood with a copy, or access to a copy, of the relevant materials 

that were considered in making the decision which gave rise to the obligation to give this 

Notice. 

Manner and time for payment of the Fine 

219. With reference to paragraph 202 above, the DFSA will not enforce payment of the Fine 

until the conclusion of the US proceedings against Mr Abdel-Wadood. Upon conclusion 

of the US Proceedings, the DFSA will determine the amount of the Fine to be paid by 

Mr Abdel-Wadood and specify the date by which any such amount of the Fine must be 

paid by Mr Abdel-Wadood.  

220. If all or any part of the Fine, as determined by the DFSA that Mr Abdel-Wadood must 

pay, remains outstanding on the payment date specified by the DFSA, the DFSA may 

recover the outstanding amount as a debt owed by Mr Abdel-Wadood and due to the 

DFSA, together with its costs. 
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Effective Date 

221. For the purposes of paragraphs 5(1)(c) of Schedule 3 to the Regulatory Law, the 

Prohibition and Restriction take effect from the date of this Notice. 

Right of review of the decision by the Financial Markets Tribunal (FMT) 

222. Pursuant to Articles 29, 59(6) and 90(5) of the Law, Mr Abdel-Wadood has the right to 

refer this matter to the FMT for review. However, in deciding to settle this matter and in 

agreeing to the action set out in this Decision Notice, Mr Abdel-Wadood has agreed that 

he will not refer this matter to the FMT. 

Publicity 

223. Under Article 116(2) of the Regulatory Law, the DFSA may publish, in such form and 

manner as it regards appropriate, information and statements relating to decisions of the 

DFSA and of the Court, censures, and any other matters that the DFSA considers 

relevant to the conduct of affairs in the DIFC. 

224. In accordance with Article 116(2) of the Law, the DFSA intends to publicise the action 

taken in this Decision Notice and the reasons for that action. This may include publishing 

this Decision Notice itself, in whole or in part. 

225. The DFSA will notify Mr Abdel-Wadood of the date on which the DFSA intends to publish 

information about this Decision Notice. 

DFSA contacts 

226. For more information concerning this matter generally, please contact the Administrator 

to the DMC on +971 4 362 1500 or by email at DMC@dfsa.ae. 

Signed: 

………………………………………………………….. 

Peter Smith 
On behalf of the DFSA   
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ANNEX A – DEFINITIONS 

 

Term Definition 
Abraaj Buyout Fund 
(ABOF I) First private equity Fund which was set up by the Abraaj Group. 

Abraaj Capital 
Limited (ACLD) 

A company established in the DIFC, regulated by the DFSA and 
part of the Abraaj Group. 

Abraaj General 
Partner VIII Limited The GP for APEF IV. 

Abraaj Group 
Large group of related entities consisting of private equity Funds, 
their GPs, investment advisers and other entities, which includes 
AH, AIML and ACLD. 

Abraaj Group Fund 
OR Abraaj Fund 

One of the private equity or other Funds managed by the Abraaj 
Group, including: 
Abraaj BMA Pakistan Buyout Fund 
Abraaj Buyout Fund  
Abraaj Buyout Fund II 
Abraaj Growth Markets Health Fund (AGHF) 
Abraaj Private Equity Fund IV (APEF IV) (previously called the 
Abraaj Buyout Fund IV (ABOF IV)) 
Abraaj Private Equity Fund VI (APEF VI) 
Abraaj Real Estate Fund 
Abraaj Special Opportunities Fund II 
ASAS Fund 
The Infrastructure and Growth Fund (IGCF) 
MENASA Opportunity Fund I. 

Abraaj Growth 
Markets Health Fund 
(AGHF) 

USD 1 billion private equity Fund managed by the Abraaj Group. 

AEL Abraaj Employees Limited. 
AE2L Abraaj Employees 2 Limited. 

AH (Abraaj Holdings) A Cayman Islands exempted company and part of the Abraaj 
Group. 

AIML (Abraaj 
Investment 
Management Limited) 
(In Liquidation) 

A Cayman Islands exempted company and part of the Abraaj 
Group. 

Abraaj Private Equity 
Fund IV (APEF IV) USD 1.6 billion private equity Fund managed by the Abraaj Group. 

Abraaj Private Equity 
Fund VI (APEF VI) USD 6 billion private equity Fund managed by the Abraaj Group. 

Arranging Deals in 
Investments 

The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN Rules 2.2.2(f) and 
section 2.9. 
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Term Definition 
(Prior to February 2017, the Financial Service addressed in GEN 
Rule 2.2.2(f) and GEN section 2.9 was called “Arranging Credit or 
Deals in Investments”. Further, at that time, the Financial Service 
addressed in GEN Rule 2.2.2(h) and GEN section 2.11 was called 
“Advising on Financial Products or Credit”. From February 2017 and 
Version 38 of GEN, these two Financial Services were repealed and 
replaced with three Financial Services: Arranging Deals in 
Investments, Advising on Financial Products, and Arranging Credit 
and Advising on Credit). 

Authorised Firm Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a Person, other 
than an Authorised Market Institution, who holds a Licence. 

Authorised Individual 
Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, an individual who 
has been authorised by the DFSA to perform one or more Licensed 
Functions for an Authorised Firm. 

Authorised Market 
Institution 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a Person who is 
Licensed by the DFSA in relation to the carrying on either or both of 
the Financial Services prescribed in GEN Rule 2.17.1 (Operating an 
Exchange) and 2.18.1 (Operating a Clearing House). 

Capital Requirement 
Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, the amount of 
capital an Authorised Firm must hold, calculated in accordance with 
PIB sections 3.3, 3.4 or 3.5, as applicable. 

Cash Update 

Emails sent by the Finance Team to Mr Abdel-Wadood and a small 
number of other members of Abraaj Senior Management, 
discussing the Abraaj Group liquidity problems, amongst other 
things. 

Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO) 

Officer of a company that has primary responsibility for managing 
the company's finances. 

CIL 

Means: 
1. the Collective Investment Law 2010 (DIFC Law No. 2 of 2010), 
as amended; or 

2. for matters occurring or arising before that 2010 law was in force, 
the equivalent part of its predecessor, the Collective Investment 
Law 2006 (DIFC Law No. 1 of 2006) (as amended) which, unless 
otherwise indicated, was identical in all material respects. 

CIR 
The Collective Investment Rules module of the DFSA Rulebook, 
versions 4 to 22 inclusive, as in force from time to time during the 
relevant period. 

Collective Investment 
Fund (CIF) 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, an arrangement 
which amounts to a Fund under Article 11 of CIL and which is not 
excluded under the Rules made under Article 12 set out under CIR 
section 2.1. 

Company X A third party company unrelated to the Abraaj Group, from which 
AIML decided to obtain short-term funding. 

Dealing in 
Investments as Agent 

The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN Rule 2.2.2(e) and 
section 2.8. 

Dealing in 
Investments as 
Principal 

The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN Rule 2.2.2(d) and 
section 2.7. 
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Term Definition 

Decision Notice 
Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a written notice 
given by the DFSA to a Person pursuant to paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 3 to the Regulatory Law 2004. 

Delegation 
Agreements 

Agreements which, along with the Services Agreement, were 
entered into between AIML and ACLD with respect to an Abraaj 
Fund, setting out the contractual obligations between the two firms, 
including delegating a Fund's investment management and fund 
administration functions to ACLD. 

DFSA Dubai Financial Services Authority. 
DIFC Dubai International Financial Centre. 
DIFC Court OR Court Has the same meaning in GLO, namely, the DIFC Court. 
DMC The DFSA’s Decision Making Committee in this matter. 
Designated Non-
Financial Business or 
Profession (DNFBP) 

Has the same meaning in GLO, namely, a specific class of Persons 
whose business or profession is carried on in or from the DIFC or a 
Person who is an Authorised Person or an Auditor is not a DNFBP 

DoJ The Department of Justice in New York. 

Domestic Fund Has the same meaning in GLO, namely, a Fund established or 
domiciled in the DIFC. 

Drawdown Notice 

The notice issued to an Abraaj Fund’s investors by the Manager of 
the Fund and signed by an authorised signatory of the GP for the 
Fund, providing instructions for capital to be drawn down prior to 
approved investments being made on behalf of the Fund. 

External Fund 
Manager 

Has the same meaning in GLO and Article 20(5) of the CIL, namely 
a person that: 
(a) is a body corporate; 
(b) manages a Domestic Fund: 
(i) which is not an External Fund; and 
(ii) which is excluded from the Financial Services Prohibition under 
Article 41(9) of the Regulatory Law 2004; and 
(c) manages the Fund in (b): 
(i) from a place of business in a Recognised Jurisdiction or a 
jurisdiction otherwise acceptable to the DFSA; and 
(ii) in accordance with any additional requirements prescribed by 
the DFSA for the purposes of this Article. 
(Prior to July 2010 and under the predecessor law, the Collective 
Investment Law 2006 (DIFC Law No. 1 of 2006) (as amended), and 
the Regulatory Law as it was then in force, the DFSA regime did not 
contain the concepts of an External Fund or an External Fund 
Manager). 

Finance Team Abraaj Group finance team. 
Financial Markets 
Tribunal (FMT) 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, the tribunal 
referred to in Article 26 of the Regulatory Law. 

Financial Service 
Has the same meaning provided in GLO and GEN Rule 2.2.1, 
namely, an activity that is specified in GEN Rule 2.2.2 and is carried 
on by way of business in the manner described in GEN section 2.3. 
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Term Definition 

Financial Services 
Prohibition 

The prohibition in Article 41(1) of the Regulatory Law that, subject 
to Article 41(9) and Article 42(3), a person shall not carry on a 
Financial Service in or from the DIFC. 

Fine The fine imposed on Mr Abdel-Wadood by the DFSA, as set out in 
this Notice. 

Foreign Fund Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a Fund 
established or domiciled in a jurisdiction other than the DIFC. 

Fund Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a Collective 
Investment Fund 

Fund Administration 
Agreements (FAA) 

The agreements under which AIML delegated some of its Fund 
Administrator duties to third party providers. 

Fund Administrator 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, an Authorised 
Firm which is authorised under its Licence to Provide Fund 
Administration or a Person who is authorised or licensed by a 
Financial Service Regulator to provide such administration. 

Fund Manager 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, the Person, 
described under Article 20(4) of the Collective Investment Law 
2010, who is responsible for the management of the property held 
for or within a Fund and who otherwise operates the Fund and, in 
relation to a Domestic Fund, is authorised under a Licence granted 
by the DFSA to operate the Fund. 

GEN The General Module of the DFSA Rulebook, versions 13 to 40 
inclusive, as in force from time to time during the Relevant Period. 

General Partner (GP) 

In relation to an Abraaj Group private equity Fund set up as a 
Limited Partnership, the entity under a Limited Partnership 
Agreement which delegated management of the relevant Fund to 
the Manager (in most cases, AIML). 

GLO The Glossary Module of the DFSA Rulebook, versions 13 to 38 
inclusive, as in force from time to time during the relevant period. 

Global Investment 
Committee (GIC) 

The principal investment decision making body for the Abraaj 
Group. 

GP Reports Quarterly reports from the GP (generally AIML) to the LPs regarding 
Abraaj Funds. 

Individual A A member of Abraaj Senior Management relevant to this Notice. 

Individual B A member of Abraaj Senior Management relevant to this Notice. 

Individual D A member of Abraaj Senior Management relevant to this Notice. 

Individual E A member of Abraaj Senior Management relevant to this Notice. 
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Term Definition 
Infrastructure and 
Growth Capital Fund 
(IGCF) 

USD 2 billion private equity Fund managed by the Abraaj Group. 

Investment 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO and GEN section A2.1, 
namely, a Security or a Derivative. 
(Prior to January 2009, the definition of Investment in GEN included 
each relevant product type (including an Option and a Future) but it 
did not first divide them into either a Security or a Derivative). 

Investment 
Committee 

The committee, staffed by AIML, through which each Abraaj Fund 
made decisions to invest or make loans. 

Investment 
Management 
Agreements (IMAs) 
or Management 
Deeds 

Agreements between GPs and AIML delegating management of 
Funds to AIML. 

Joint Official 
Liquidators (JOLs) 

The Joint Provisional Liquidators for AIML and ACLD, Mr Stuart 
Keith Sybersma (Deloitte & Touche, Grand Cayman) and Mr David 
Soden (Deloitte LLP, UK). 

Joint Provisional 
Liquidators (JPLs) 

The Joint Provisional Liquidators for AIML and ACLD, Mr Stuart 
Keith Sybersma (Deloitte & Touche, Grand Cayman) and Mr David 
Soden (Deloitte LLP, UK). 

Licence 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a licence granted 
by the DFSA under Chapter 2 of Part 3 of the Regulatory Law, 
authorising a person to carry on one or more Financial Services in 
or from the DIFC. 

Licensed Function Has the same meaning provided in GLO and GEN section 7.4. 

Limited Liability 
Partnership 

Has the meaning provided in GLO, namely, a partnership 
incorporated under the Limited Liability Partnership Law 2004 or 
under the law of a country or territory outside the DIFC. 

Limited Partner (LP) 
In relation to an Abraaj Group private equity Fund set up as a 
Limited Partnership, the entity under a Limited Partnership 
Agreement which was to invest in the Fund. 

Limited Partners 
Advisory Committee 
(LPAC) 

The committee which included LPs in Abraaj Funds. 

Limited Partnership 
A limited partnership that included Abraaj Funds’ GP and LPs 
established outside the DIFC under a Limited Partnership 
Agreement. 

Limited Partnership 
Agreement (LPA) 

The agreement between Abraaj Funds’ LPs and GPs setting up the 
Funds. 

Management 
Executive Committee 
(MexCom) 

Committee responsible for running the business including the 
operational integrity of the business, policies and procedures, 
implementation of the business plan, and compliance with 
Investment Committee approvals. 

Manager 
The entity responsible for the management and operations of the 
Abraaj Funds, including making investments and divestments, 
which the GP usually appointed as AIML. 
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Term Definition 

Managing a 
Collective Investment 
Fund 

The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN section 2.12. 
  
(Prior to January 2009, the definition of Investment in GEN included 
each relevant product type (including an Option and a Future) but it 
did not first divide them into either a Security or a Derivative.) 

Managing Assets The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN section 2.10 
Menasa Capital 
Management 
Holdings (MCMHL) 

An entity owned and controlled by members of AIML senior 
management but which did not form part of the Abraaj Group for 
accounting consolidation purposes. 

Mr Mustafa Abdel-
Wadood (Mr Abdel-
Wadood) 

Managing Partner at the Abraaj Group. 

NI Network International. 
Notice This notice. 

Partnership 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely any partnership, 
including a partnership constituted under the law of a country or 
territory outside the DIFC, but not including a Limited Liability 
Partnership. 

Payment Schedule 

Schedule proposed by Mr Abdel-Wadood on 1 April 2016 for the 
distribution of NI and Saham sales proceeds to LPs between April 
and June 2016, which prioritised LPs based on how active they 
were in following up on their share of the sale proceeds. 

Person 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, including any 
natural person, Body Corporate or body unincorporated, including a 
legal person, company, Partnership, unincorporated association, 
government or state. 

PIB The Prudential - Investment, Insurance Intermediation and Banking 
module of the DFSA Rulebook. 

PIB Return Reports submitted to the DFSA by Authorised Firms quarterly in 
accordance with PIB. 

Portfolio Companies Underlying companies in which Abraaj Funds make their 
investments 

Preliminary Notice 
Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, a written notice 
given by the DFSA to a Person pursuant to paragraph 4(1) of 
Schedule 3 to the Regulatory Law 2004. 

Private Placement 
Memoranda (PPM) 

The private placement memoranda, regarding Abraaj Funds, made 
and distributed by AIML. 

Prohibition 
A prohibition, pursuant to Article 90(2)(g) of the Regulatory Law 
2004, from holding office in or being an employee of any Authorised 
Person, DNFBP, Reporting Entity or Domestic Fund  

Providing Custody The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN Rule 2.2.2(j) and 
section 2.13. 

Providing Fund 
Administration 

The Financial Service defined in GLO and GEN Rule 2.2.2(u) and 
section 2.24. 

Regulatory Law Regulatory Law 2004 (DIFC Law No. 1 of 2004), as amended. 
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Term Definition 

Restriction 
A restriction, pursuant to Article 59(1) of the Regulatory Law 2004, 
from performing any functions in connection with the provision of 
Financial Services in or from the DIFC. 

RPP The Regulatory Policy and Process module of the DFSA 
Sourcebook. 

Saham Saham Finances. 
SEC The Securities and Exchange Commission. 
Security Has the same meaning provided in GLO and GEN Rule A2.1.2, 

namely, a Share, a Debenture, a Warrant, a Certificate, a Unit or a 
Structured Product, each of which are defined in GEN section A2.2. 
(Prior to January 2009, GLO did not define a Security as having the 
meaning given in GEN Rule A2.1.2. Instead, it defined a Security 
as: 
“(1) Shares, Debentures, Warrants, Certificates, Units or any right to 
or interest in any such Investment but not a right to or interest in a 
Derivative; 
(2) Designated Investments; and 
(3) For the purposes of PIB, Security also includes Derivatives and 
Rights and Interests.”) 
 

Services Agreement 

The agreement which, along with a Delegation Agreement, was 
entered into between AIML and ACLD with respect to an Abraaj 
Fund, which specified the particular activities and services ACLD 
would undertake on behalf of AIML. 

Settlement The settlement offer which Mr Abdel-Wadood and the SEC reached 
on 22 December 2020. 

Special Purpose 
Vehicle (SPV) 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely: 
(1) In FER 1.2.7(3) and MKT App 5, a legal entity the object and 
purpose of which is primarily to issue Securities; and 
(2) In any other case, a Body Corporate whose sole purpose, either 
generally or when acting in a particular capacity, is to carry out one 
or more of the following functions: 
(a) issuing Investments; 
(b) redeeming or terminating or repurchasing, whether with a view 
to re-issue or to cancellation, an issue, in whole or part, of 
Investments; or 
(c) entering into transactions or terminating transactions involving 
Investments in connection with the issue, redemption, termination or 
re-purchase of Investments; 
and has been explicitly established for the purpose of: 
(d) securitising assets; or. 
(e) investing in Real Property 
and, in the case of (d), has been assessed by a rating agency. 

Unauthorised Activity The unauthorised activity of AIML. 

Unit 
Has the same meaning provided in GLO and GEN Rule A2.2.1(e), 
namely, a unit in or a share representing the rights or interests of a 
Unitholder in a Fund. 
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Term Definition 
(Prior to January 2009, the definition of a Unit was in GEN Rule 
A2.1.1(f), in near identical terms.) 

Unitholder 

Has the same meaning provided in GLO, namely, in relation to a 
Fund, any holder of a Unit in the Fund or of any right or interest in 
such a Unit, and whose name is entered on the Fund’s register in 
relation to that Unit. 
(Prior to July 2008, the definition of a Unitholder differed slightly, in 
that it included the words “otherwise known as a ‘participant’” to 
describe the Unitholder.) 
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ANNEX B – RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. RELEVANT LEGISLATION 

Regulatory Law, DIFC Law No. 1 of 2004 (Regulatory Law) 

8. The Powers, Functions and Objectives of the DFSA 

(…)  

(3) In performing its functions and exercising its powers, the DFSA shall pursue the following 

objectives: 

(…) 

(b) to foster and maintain confidence in the financial services industry in the DIFC; 

(…)  

(d) to prevent, detect and restrain conduct that causes or may cause damage to the 

reputation of the DIFC or the financial services industry in the DIFC, through 

appropriate means including the imposition of sanctions; 

(e) to protect direct and indirect users and prospective users of the financial services 

industry in the DIFC; 

(…) 

41. The Financial Services Prohibition 

(1) Subject to Article 41(9) and Article 42(3), a person shall not carry on a Financial Service 

in or from the DIFC. 

(2) The DFSA shall make Rules prescribing the activities which constitute a Financial 

Service. 

(3) The prohibition in Article 41(1) is referred to in the Law as the "Financial Services 

Prohibition". 

(4) The DFSA may make Rules adding to, removing activities from, or otherwise modifying 

the list of Financial Services made under Article 41(2). 
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(5) A person shall, in engaging in activity constituting a Financial Service, or in engaging in 

any like activity that may constitute a Financial Service except for the form and manner 

in which the activity is carried out, comply with Federal Law to the extent that such law 

applies in the DIFC. 

(6) DELETED 

(7) DELETED 

(8) DELETED 

(9) A Fund is exempt from the Financial Services Prohibition with respect to any Financial 

Service which is carried on for the purposes of, or in connection with, the Fund if the 

Fund has a Fund Manager or External Fund Manager that falls within Article 42(3) (a) or 

(b). This exemption applies to a Fund even where it does not have legal personality. 

41B. General prohibition against misconduct 

(1) A person must not, in or from the DIFC, engage in conduct in connection with a Financial 

Product or a Financial Service that is: 

(a) misleading or deceptive or likely to mislead or deceive; 

(b) fraudulent; or 

(c) dishonest. 

42. Authorised Firms, Authorised Market Institutions and Financial Services 

(…)   

(3) A person may carry on one or more Financial Services in or from the DIFC if such person 

is:  

(a) an Authorised Firm whose Licence authorises it to carry on the relevant Financial 

Services;  

(b) an External Fund Manager as defined in Article 20(5) of the Collective Investment 

Law 2010, in so far as its activities relate to a particular Domestic Fund that falls 

within Article 41(9); or  

(c) an Authorised Market Institution whose Licence authorises it to carry on the 
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relevant Financial Services. 

59.  Restricting persons from performing functions in the DIFC 

(1) If the DFSA believes on reasonable grounds that a person is not a fit and proper person 

to perform any functions in connection with the provision of Financial Services in or from 

the DIFC, it may restrict the person from performing all or any such functions. 

(2) A restriction under this Article may relate to a function whether or not it is a Licensed 

Function. 

(3) The DFSA may vary or withdraw a restriction imposed under this Article. 

(4) A person who performs a function in breach of a restriction under this Article commits a 

contravention. 

(5) The procedures in Schedule 3 apply to a decision of the DFSA under Article 59(1). 

(6) If the DFSA decides to exercise its power under Article 59(1), the person may refer the 

matter to the FMT for review. 

66. False or Misleading Information 

 A person shall not: 

(a)  provide information which is false, misleading or deceptive to the DFSA; or 

(b)  conceal information where the concealment of such information is likely to mislead 

or deceive the DFSA. 

67. Obligations of Disclosure to the DFSA 

(1)  (a) Subject to Article 67(2), any of the following persons:  

(i) an Authorised Person or DNFBP; or  

(ii) an auditor of any person in sub-paragraph (i);  

shall disclose to the DFSA anything which reasonably tends to show a matter 

specified in paragraph (b):  

(b) The relevant matters for the purposes of (a) are:  



55 

 

  (i) a breach, or likely breach of a provision of the Law or Rules or other legislation 

administered by the DFSA;  

  (ii) a failure, or likely failure, to comply with any obligation to which a person is 

subject under such legislation; or  

  (iii) any other matter as the DFSA may prescribe in Rules;  

which may be attributable to the conduct of the person in (a)(i) or its directors, 

officers, employees or agents. 

(2)  Article 67(1) shall not apply to the extent that compliance with such requirement would 

disclose a Privileged Communication.  

 
(3)  A person referred to in Article 67(1)(a) shall establish and implement appropriate 

systems and internal procedures to enable its compliance, and compliance by its auditor, 

with Article 67(1).  

(…) 

86. Involvement in contraventions 

(1)  If a person is knowingly concerned in a contravention of the Law or Rules or other 

legislation administered by the DFSA committed by another person, the aforementioned 

person as well as the other person commits a contravention and is liable to be proceeded 

against and dealt with accordingly. 

(2)  If an officer of a body corporate is knowingly concerned in a contravention of the Law or 

Rules or other legislation administered by the DFSA committed by a body corporate, the 

officer as well as the body corporate commits a contravention and is liable to be 

proceeded against and dealt with accordingly. 

(…)   

(6) For the purposes of Article 86, “officer” means a director, member of a committee of 

management, chief executive, manager, secretary or other similar officer of the body 

corporate or association, or a person purporting to act in such capacity, and an individual 

who is controller of the body. 
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(7) For the purposes of Article 86, a person is ‘knowingly concerned’ in a contravention if, 

and only if, the person:  

(a) has aided, abetted, counselled or procured the contravention;  

(b) has induced, whether by threats or promises or otherwise, the contravention;  

(c) has in any way, by act or omission, directly or indirectly, been knowingly involved 

in or been party to the contravention; or  

(d) has conspired with another or others to effect the contravention.  

90. Sanctions and directions 

(1) Where the DFSA considers that a person has contravened a provision of any legislation 

administered by the DFSA, other than in relation to Article 32, the DFSA may exercise 

one or more of the powers in Article 90(2) in respect of that person. 

(2) For the purposes of Article 90(1) the DFSA may: 

(a) fine the person such amount as it considers appropriate in respect of the 

contravention; 

(b) censure the person in respect of the contravention; 

(c) make a direction requiring the person to effect restitution or compensate any other 

person in respect of the contravention within such period and on such terms as 

the DFSA may direct; 

(d) make a direction requiring the person to account for, in such form and on such 

terms as the DFSA may direct, such amounts as the DFSA determines to be profits 

or unjust enrichment arising from the contravention; 

(e) make a direction requiring the person to cease and desist from such activity 

constituting or connected to the contravention as the DFSA may stipulate; 

(f) make a direction requiring the person to do an act or thing to remedy the 

contravention or matters arising from the contravention; or 

(g) make a direction prohibiting the person from holding office in or being an employee 

of any Authorised Person, DNFBP, Reporting Entity or Domestic Fund. 
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(…) 

(5) If the DFSA decides to exercise its power under this Article in relation to a person, the 

person may refer the matter to the FMT for review. 

116. Publication by the DFSA 

(…) 

(2)  The DFSA may publish in such form and manner as it regards appropriate information 

and statements relating to decisions of the DFSA, the FMT and the Court, sanctions, 

and any other matters which the DFSA considers relevant to the conduct of affairs in the 

DIFC. 

Collective Investment Law, DIFC Law No. 2 of 2010 (Collective Investment Law 2010) 

PART 2: DEFINITIONS 

Chapter 1: Collective Investment Funds 

11. Arrangements constituting a Collective Investment Fund 

(1) A Collective Investment Fund (“Fund”) is, subject to Article 12, any arrangements with 

respect to property of any description, including money, where: 

(a) the purpose or effect of the arrangements is to enable persons taking part in the 

arrangements (whether by becoming owners of the property or any part of it or 

otherwise) to participate in or receive profits or income arising from the acquisition, 

holding, management or disposal of the property or sums paid out of such profits 

or income; 

(b) the arrangements must be such that the persons who are to participate 

(“Unitholders”) in the arrangements do not have day-to-day control over the 

management of the property, whether or not they have the right to be consulted or 

to give directions; and 

(c) the arrangements have either or both of the following characteristics: 

(i) the contributions of the Unitholders and the profits or income out of which 

payments are to be made to them are pooled; or 

(ii) the property is managed as a whole by or on behalf of the Fund Manager. 
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(2) If the arrangements provide for such pooling as is mentioned in Article 11(1)(c)(i) in 

relation to separate parts of the property, the arrangement is not to be regarded as 

constituting a single Fund unless the Unitholders are entitled to exchange rights in one 

part for rights in another. 

12. Arrangements not constituting a Collective Investment Fund 

The DFSA may, by Rules, specify when arrangements or types of arrangements that meet the 

definition of a Fund in Article 11(1) do not constitute a Fund. 

Chapter 2: Types of Funds and relevant criteria 

13. Domestic and Foreign Funds 

(1) A Fund is either a Domestic Fund or a Foreign Fund. 

(2) A Fund is a Domestic Fund if it is either: 

(a) established or domiciled in the DIFC; or 

(b) an External Fund as defined in Article 14(1). 

(3) A Fund that does not meet the Domestic Fund criteria in Article 13(2) is a Foreign Fund. 

14. An External Fund 

(1) An External Fund is a Fund which is: 

(a) established or domiciled in a jurisdiction other than the DIFC; and 

(b) managed by a Fund Manager which is an Authorised Firm. 

(2) The requirements relating to Domestic Funds do not apply to an External Fund except 

to the extent otherwise provided in this Law or the Rules. 

 

PART 3: ROLES AND FUNCTIONS OF THE FUND MANAGER AND TRUSTEE 

Chapter 1: General prohibitions 

20. Fund Manager 

(1) A person shall not manage a Domestic Fund unless: 
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(a) that person: 

(i) is a body corporate; 

(ii) is an Authorised Firm whose Licence authorises it to act as the Fund 

Manager of the particular type or specialist class of the Fund; and 

(iii) meets any additional criteria, requirements or conditions that may be 

prescribed in the Rules; 

or  

(b) the person is an External Fund Manager. 

(2) For the purposes of this Law, any other DFSA administered law and any rules made for 

the purposes of those laws, the person who “manages” a Fund, subject to Article 20(3), 

is the person who: 

(a) is legally accountable to the Unitholders in the Fund for the management of the 

Fund, including the property held for or within the Fund (“Fund Property”); and 

(b) establishes, manages or otherwise operates or winds up the Fund. 

(3) The DFSA may, by Rules, prescribe when a person who engages in any of the activities 

specified in Article 20(2) is not managing a Fund. 

(4) A person referred to in Article 20(1)(a) or (b) is a “Fund Manager” and a reference to a 

“Fund Manager” in this Law or in any other DIFC Law or any legislation made for the 

purposes of such laws includes both persons, unless otherwise provided. 

(5) A person is an External Fund Manager if that person: 

(a) is a body corporate; 

(b) manages a Domestic Fund: 

(i) which is not an External Fund; and 

(ii) which is excluded from the Financial Services Prohibition under Article 41(9) 

of the Regulatory Law 2004; and 

(c) manages the Fund in (b): 
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(i) from a place of business in a Recognised Jurisdiction or a jurisdiction 

otherwise acceptable to the DFSA; and 

(ii) in accordance with any additional requirements prescribed by the DFSA for 

the purposes of this Article. 

2. RELEVANT DFSA RULEBOOK PROVISIONS 

General Module (GEN) 

2.2 Financial Service Activities 

2.2.1 An activity constitutes a Financial Service under the Regulatory Law and these Rules 

where: 

(a) it is an activity specified in Rule 2.2.2; and 

(b) such activity is carried on by way of business in the manner described in section 

2.3. 

2.2.2 The following activities are specified for the purposes of Rule 2.2.1: 

(…)  

(g) Managing Assets; 

(…)  

(i) Managing a Collective Investment Fund; 

(…) 

Guidance 

Note that the ambit of these activities in Rule 2.2.2 may be restricted under COB, 

AMI or REP and may be fettered by the continuing operation of the Federal Law. 

2.2.3 Each activity specified in Rule 2.2.2: 

(a) is to be construed in the manner provided under these Rules; and 

(b) is subject to exclusions under these Rules which may apply to such an activity. 
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2.3 By way of business 

2.3.1 Subject to Rules 2.3.2 and 2.3.3, for the purpose of these Rules a Person carries on 

an activity by way of business if the Person: 

(a) engages in the activity in a manner which in itself constitutes the carrying on of a 

business; 

(b) holds himself out as willing and able to engage in that activity; or 

(c) regularly solicits other Persons to engage with him in transactions constituting 

that activity. 

(…..) 

2.7  Dealing in investments as principal  

2.7.1  In Rule 2.2.2, Dealing in Investments as Principal means buying, selling, subscribing 

for or underwriting any Investment as principal.  

Exclusions  

2.7.2  A Person does not Deal in Investments as Principal merely by accepting an 

instrument, creating or acknowledging indebtedness in respect of any loan, credit, 

guarantee or other similar financial accommodation which that person has made or 

provided.  

2.7.3  A Person does not Deal in Investments as Principal by issuing or redeeming 

Securities issued by that person.  

2.7.4  (1) A Person who is not an Authorised Firm or an Authorised Market Institution does 

not Deal in Investments as Principal in relation to an Investment by entering into a 

transaction with or through an Authorised Firm or a Regulated Financial Institution.  

(2) The exclusion in (1) does not apply if the Person holds itself out as:  

(a) willing to enter into transactions in Investments of the kind to which the 

transaction relates; or  

(b) engaging in the business of buying, selling, subscribing for or  

underwriting Investments.  
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2.7.5  A Person who is an Authorised Firm does not Deal in Investments as Principal if in 

the course of managing the assets of a Private Equity Fund:  

(a) the Person makes an initial subscription for Units of that Fund; and  

(b) the Units are held by that Person for a period of more than 12 months.  

2.8 Dealing in investments as agent  

2.8.1  In Rule 2.2.2, Dealing in Investments as Agent means buying, selling, subscribing for 

or underwriting any Investment as agent.  

Exclusions  

2.8.2  A Person does not Deal in Investments as Agent if the activity:  

(a) is carried on in the course of providing legal or accountancy services which do not 

otherwise consist of the carrying on of Financial Services;  

(b) may reasonably be regarded as a necessary part of any other services provided 

in the course of providing legal or accountancy services; and  

(c) is not remunerated separately from the other services. 

2.8.3  A Person does not Deal in Investments as Agent if that Person:  

(a) is merely receiving and transmitting a Client order in respect of an Investment; 

and  

(b) does not execute the Client order for and on behalf of the Client or otherwise 

commit the Client to the transaction relating to the relevant Investment.  

2.8.4  An Exchange does not Deal in Investments as Agent merely by taking action in 

accordance with its Default Rules.  

2.9 Arranging deals in investments  

2.9.1  (1) In Rule 2.2.2, Arranging Deals in Investments means making arrangements with a 

view to another Person buying, selling, subscribing for or underwriting an Investment 

(whether that other Person is acting as principal or agent).  

(2) The arrangements in (1) include:  
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(a) arrangements which do not bring about the transaction; and  

(b) arrangements comprising or involving the receipt and transmission of Client 

orders in relation to Investments.  

(3) The arrangements in (1) do not include arrangements which amount to Operating 

an Alternative Trading System.  

(4) In this Rule and in Rules 2.9.2 to 2.9.7, an “Investment” includes rights under a 

contract of Long-Term Insurance, that is not a contract of reinsurance.  

Exclusions  

2.9.2  A Person does not carry on the activity of Arranging Deals in Investments under Rule 

2.9.1(1) in relation to a transaction if the Person becomes, or proposes to become, a 

party to the transaction (regardless of whether the transaction is effected). This 

exclusion does not apply in the case of a branch which makes arrangements for its 

head office, or any other branch of the same legal entity as itself, to enter into a 

transaction as provided under Rule 2.9.1(1).  

2.9.3  A Person does not Arrange Deals in Investments merely by providing means by 

which one party to a transaction is able to communicate with other such parties.  

2.9.4  A Person does not Arrange Deals in Investments by making arrangements under 

which another Person accepts or is to accept an instrument creating or 

acknowledging indebtedness in respect of any loan, credit, guarantee or other similar 

financial accommodation which he or his principal has made or provided.  

2.9.5  A Person does not Arrange Deals in Investments merely by making arrangements 

having as their sole purpose the provision of finance to enable a Person to buy, sell, 

subscribe for or underwrite Investments.  

2.9.6  A Person does not Arrange Deals in Investments by making arrangements for the 

issue or redemption of Securities issued by it.  

2.9.7  A Person does not Arrange Deals in Investments if the activity:  

(a) is carried on in the course of providing legal or accountancy services, which do 

not otherwise consist of the carrying on of Financial Services;  
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(b) may reasonably be regarded as a necessary part of any other services provided 

in the course of providing legal or accountancy services;  

(c) is not remunerated separately from the other services; and  

(d) in the case of a contract of Long-Term Insurance, does not assist in the 

conclusion or performance of the contract.  

2.9.8  An Exchange does not make arrangements referred to in Rule 2.9.1(1), merely by 

making arrangements for, or taking steps that facilitate, another Person to act as 

Central Counterparty to transactions entered into on a facility operated by the 

Exchange.  

2.9.9  A Crowdfunding Operator does not Arrange Deals in Investments to the extent that it 

Operates an Investment Crowdfunding Platform.  

2.10 Managing assets 

2.10.1 In Rule 2.2.2, Managing Assets means managing on a discretionary basis assets 

belonging to another Person if the assets include any Investment or rights under a 

contract of Long-Term Insurance, not being a contract of reinsurance. 

 Exclusions 

2.10.2 A Person who is not an Authorised Firm or an Authorised Market Institution does not 

Manage Assets if: 

(a) he is a Person formally appointed in writing by the owner of the assets to 

manage the assets in question; and 

(b) all day-to-day decisions relating to the Investments which are included in those 

assets are taken by an Authorised Firm or a Regulated Financial Institution. 

Guidance 

1. A Person does not become a Fund Manager of a Fund merely by being 

appointed by a Fund Manager of a Fund to provide the Financial Service of 

Managing Assets to the Fund. This is because the Fund Manager remains 

legally accountable to the Unitholders of the Fund for the proper management 

of the Fund in accordance with its Constitution and Prospectus. 
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2. If an Authorised Firm has a discretionary portfolio mandate from a Client to 

manage assets on behalf of the Client, the firm controls those Client Assets as 

it can execute transactions relating to those assets, within the parameters set 

in the mandate (see also COB Rule 6.11.4(d)). 

2.12 Managing a collective investment fund 

2.12.1 (1) In Rule 2.2.2, Managing a Collective Investment Fund means: 

(a) being legally accountable to the Unitholders in the Fund for the 

management of the property held for or within a Fund under the Fund’s 

Constitution; and 

(b) establishing, managing or otherwise operating or winding up a Collective 

Investment Fund; and 

(2) To the extent that any activity under (1) constitutes Managing Assets, Providing 

Fund Administration, Dealing as Agent, Dealing as Principal, Arranging Deals 

in Investments, or Providing Custody, such a Financial Service is taken to be 

incorporated within Managing a Collective Investment Fund. 

(3) The Person referred to in (1) is a Fund Manager. 

2.13 Providing custody  

2.13.1 (1)  In Rule 2.2.2, Providing Custody means one or more of the following activities:  

 (a) safeguarding and administering Investments belonging to another Person;  

(b) in the case of a Fund, safeguarding and administering Fund Property; or  

(c) acting as a Central Securities Depository.  

(2)  In (1) (a) and (b), the following activities do not constitute administering 

Investments or Fund Property:  

(a) providing information as to the number and value of any Investments or 

Fund Property safeguarded;  

(b) converting currency; or  
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(c) receiving documents relating to an Investment or Fund Property for the 

purpose of onward transmission to, from or at the direction of the Person to 

whom the Investment or Fund Property belongs.  

(3) In (1)(c), “acting as a Central Securities Depository” means holding 

securities in uncertificated (dematerialised) form to enable book entry transfer 

of such securities for the purposes of clearing or settlement of transactions 

executed on a facility operated by an Authorised Market Institution or an 

Alternative Trading System or a similar facility regulated and supervised by a 

Financial Services Regulator. 

2.24 Providing fund administration  

2.24.1  In Rule 2.2.2, Providing Fund Administration means providing one or more of the 

following services in relation to a Fund:  

(a)  processing dealing instructions including subscriptions, redemptions, stock 

transfers and arranging settlements;  

(b)  valuing of assets and performing net asset value calculations;  

(c)  maintaining the share register and Unitholder registration details;  

(d)  performing anti money laundering requirements; 

(e)  undertaking transaction monitoring and reconciliation functions;  

(f)  performing administrative activities in relation to banking, cash management, 

treasury and foreign exchange;  

(g)  producing financial statements, other than as the Fund’s registered auditor; or  

(h)  communicating with participants, the Fund, the Fund Manager, and investment 

managers, the prime brokers, the Regulators and any other parties in relation 

to the administration of the Fund. 

4.4  The Principles for Authorised Individuals 

(…..) 

Principle 6 – Compliance 

4.4.6 An Authorised Individual who has significant responsibility must take  
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reasonable care to ensure that the business of the Authorised Firm for which  

he is responsible complies with any legislation applicable in the DIFC.  

Fitness and propriety  

7.2.7 (1) In assessing whether an applicant is fit and proper, the DFSA will consider: 

(a) the fitness and propriety of the members of its Governing Body;  

(b) the suitability of the applicant’s Controllers or any other Person; 

(c) the impact a Controller might have on the applicant’s ability to comply 

with the applicable requirements; 

(d) the Financial Services concerned; 

(e) the activities of the applicant and any associated risks that those 

activities pose to the DFSA’s objectives described under Article 8(3) of 

the Regulatory Law 2004; 

(f) whether the applicant’s affairs will be conducted and managed in a 

sound and prudent manner;  

(g) any matter which may harm or may have harmed the integrity or the 

reputation of the DFSA or DIFC; and 

(h) any other relevant matters. 

(2) The DFSA will, in assessing the matters in (1), consider the cumulative effect 

of factors which, if taken individually, may be regarded as insufficient to give 

reasonable cause to doubt the fitness and propriety of an applicant. 

7.4 Licensed Functions and Authorised individuals 

(…..) 

Senior Executive Officer 

7.4.2 The Senior Executive Officer function is carried out by an individual who: 

(a)  has, either alone or jointly with other Authorised Individuals, ultimate 

responsibility for the day-to-day management, supervision and control of one 
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or more (or all) parts of an Authorised Firm’s Financial Services carried on in 

or from the DIFC; and 

(b)  is a Director, Partner or Senior Manager of the Authorised Firm. 

Licensed Director 

7.4.3  Subject to Rule 7.5.4, the Licensed Director function is carried out by an individual who 

is a Director of an Authorised Firm which is a Body Corporate. 

8.2 Financial statements and financial reporting standards 

8.2.1 An Authorised Person must prepare financial statements for each financial year of 

the Authorised Person. 

8.2.2 An Authorised Person must, except as provided under Rule 8.2.3, prepare and 

maintain all financial statements in accordance with the International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

 

Prudential - Investment, Insurance Intermediation and Banking module (PIB) 

2.3 Reporting to the DFSA 

2.3.1 (1) An Authorised Firm must comply with the accounting and prudential reporting 

requirements set out in this chapter and PRU which apply to it.  

(2) The DFSA may impose additional reporting requirements on an Authorised 

Firm. 

2.3.2 An Authorised Firm must, subject to Rule 2.3.3: 

(a) prepare its returns in accordance with the Rules in this chapter, the instructional 

guidelines in PRU, and the requirements of the DFSA’s electronic prudential 

reporting system; and 

(b) submit the returns to the DFSA using the electronic prudential reporting system.  

Guidance 

The returns and instructional guidelines are provided in PRU and the DFSA’s electronic 

prudential reporting system. 
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2.3.3 The DFSA may by way of a written notice direct an Authorised Firm to submit its returns 

in a form, manner or frequency other than as prescribed in Rule 2.3.2. An Authorised 

Firm must continue to submit its returns in accordance with this direction until the DFSA 

by way of written notice directs otherwise.  

2.3.4 (1) The submission of any return must be accompanied by a Form B100 

(Declaration by Authorised Firms) signed by the Authorised Firm in the manner 

set out in (2) or (3) as applicable.  

(2) In relation to an annual return the form must be signed by two officers of the 

Authorised Firm each of whom is a Director, Partner or individual previously 

approved by the DFSA for that purpose. 

(3) In relation to a quarterly return the form must be signed by one officer of the 

Authorised Firm who is a Director, Partner or individual previously approved by 

the DFSA for that purpose.  

2.3.5 An original signed hard copy of Form B100 (Declaration by Authorised Firms), together 

with a copy of the return submitted to the DFSA must be kept for at least 6 years for 

inspection by the DFSA. 

2.3.6 If the DFSA notifies an Authorised Firm, or the Authorised Firm itself forms the view, 

that a return that has been submitted to the DFSA appears to be inaccurate or 

incomplete, the Authorised Firm must consider the matter and within a reasonable time 

it must correct any inaccuracies and make good any omissions, and re-submit the 

relevant parts of the return. 

2.3.7 (1) An Authorised Firm must prepare and submit returns in accordance with Table 

1 in section A2.4 of App2, which forms part of these Rules.  

(2) All returns must be completed in thousands of dollars ($). 

2.3.8 (1) An Authorised Firm must submit to the DFSA any annual return required by 

Table 1 in section A2.4 of App2, within four months of the end of the Authorised 

Firm’s financial year.  

(2) An Authorised Firm must submit to the DFSA any other return required by Table 

1 in section A2.4 of App2, within one month after the end of the reporting period 

to which the return relates. 
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3.2 Requirements 

(…) 

Maintaining Capital Resources 

3.2.2 An Authorised Firm that is a Domestic Firm must: 

(a) have and maintain, at all times, Capital Resources of the kinds and amounts 

specified in, and calculated in accordance with, the Rules in PIB; and 

(b) ensure that it maintains capital and liquid assets in addition to the requirement 

in (a) which are adequate in relation to the nature, size and complexity of its 

business to ensure that there is no significant risk that liabilities cannot be met 

as they fall due.  

Guidance 

1. For the purposes of Rule 3.2.2, an Authorised Firm’s Governing Body should assess 

whether the Capital Resources which are required by the DFSA as set out in PIB are 

adequate in relation to the Authorised Firm’s specific business. Additional resources 

should be maintained by the Authorised Firm where its Governing Body has 

considered that the required Capital Resources do not adequately reflect the nature 

and risks of the Authorised Firm’s business. 

2. The liabilities referred to in Rule 3.2.2(b) include an Authorised Firm’s contingent and 

prospective liabilities, such as liabilities arising from a change in business strategy or 

claims made against the Authorised Firm, but not liabilities that might arise from 

prospective transactions which the Authorised Firm could avoid, for example by 

ceasing its operations. Liabilities from prospective transactions refers to the potential 

liabilities which can be avoided by either adequate risk management, risk transfer or 

avoiding the transaction completely. This refers to any prospective transaction, for 

example, lending money to a borrower or entering into a contract for the provision of 

services by a service provider. 

3. An Authorised Firm subject to the requirements in chapter 10 may be required to meet 

Individual Capital Requirements under those Rules. 

3.5 Capital Requirements for Categories 3B, 3C and 4 

3.5.1 This section applies to an Authorised Firm in Category 3B, 3C, 3D or 4. 
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3.5.2 The Capital Requirement for such an Authorised Firm is calculated as the highest of:  

(a) the applicable Base Capital Requirement as set out in section 3.6;  

(b) the Expenditure Based Capital Minimum as set out in section 3.7; or 

(c) in the case of a Money Services Provider: 

(i) the Stored Value Capital Requirement, if it issues Stored Value;  

(ii) the Transaction Based Capital Requirement, if it provides Payment Services; or 

(iii) the aggregate of the sums referred to in (i) and (ii), if it carries on both activities. 

3.5.3 (1) An Authorised Firm to which this section applies must, at all times, maintain an 

amount which exceeds its Expenditure Based Capital Minimum in the form of 

liquid assets. 

(2) For the purpose of this Rule, and subject to (3), liquid assets comprise any of 

the following: 

(a) cash in hand; 

(b) money deposited with a regulated bank or deposit-taker which has a 

short-term credit rating of A1 or P1 (or equivalent) and above from an 

ECAI;  

(c) demand deposits with a tenor of 1 year or less with a bank or deposit-

taker in (b);  

(d) time deposits with a tenor of 1 year or less which have an option to 

redeem the deposit at any time. In such cases, the deposit amount 

eligible to be included as liquid assets must be calculated as net of any 

costs associated with such early redemption; 

(e) cash receivable from a regulated clearing house and cash deposits with 

such clearing houses, other than any fees or contributions to guarantee 

or reserve funds of such clearing houses; or 

(f) any other asset which may be approved by the DFSA as comprising a 

liquid asset for the purpose of this Rule. 
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(3) For the purpose of this Rule, liquid assets do not include: 

(a) any investment, asset or deposit which has been pledged as security 

or Collateral for any obligations or liabilities assumed by it or by any 

other third party; or 

(b) cash held in Client Money or Insurance Money accounts. 

3.6 Base Capital Requirement 

3.6.1 This section applies to an Authorised Firm in any Category. 

Guidance 

The Base Capital Requirement is a component of the calculation of the Capital Requirement 

under sections 3.3, 3.4 and 3.5. 

 

3. OTHER RELEVANT REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

The DFSA’s policy in relation to its approach to enforcement is set out in Chapter 5 of the 

DFSA’s Regulatory Policy and Process Rulebook (RPP) (February 2020 Edition) 

Chapter 6 of RPP sets out the DFSA’s approach to imposing a penalty, which includes a 

financial penalty, and the matters the DFSA will take into account when determining a penalty. 
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